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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOY SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

June 22, 2022
SITE PLAN LETTER
Merkeide Garcia
46 Weberfield Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 46 Weberfield Avenue, Freeport, NY
Zoning District - Residence A
Sec. 55 Blk.208 Lot 135
Building Permit Application #20222830
Description— Construct a new 248 sq. fit. one-story rear addition and a new open portico

Dear SirfMadam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enciosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additiona) copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. in the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

ergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

/ed
Encl.

¢: Village Clerk

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: No X




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the envirenment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project: Building Permit App. 20222830

Location: 46 Weberfield Avenue, Freeport, NY
Applicant: Merkeide Garcia
Description: Construct a new 248 sq. ft. one-story rear addition and a new open portico

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment cffects identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated: June 22,2022

Sergio A, Matlras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Forim

20
Instructions for Completing 9'0 ’t)/a 9%

Part 1 - Project Information. The npplicant or project sponsor is responsible for {he completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.

Complete Part | based on information currently availeble. Ifadditional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Mege\DE GARCIA

Project Location (describe, and sttach a location map):

AL WelbelFetd AVS,, FlesfolTiNT 1151

Brief Description of Proposed Action: ‘
Plofsed | <517 ADDLIORS Plolosed et OV gt sl
pLaFobd  (formice)

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: S, 324 - 410
Heleeads ohltalk E-Mail: ey 6 DE ¢ cHAIL. Coid
Address:
Ao \ehelPie > AV,
City/PO: State: Zip Cade:
Pleelolx o7 s 1o
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, | NO YES

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach e narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that »4 i
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

7. Does the proposed action require 8 permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NG | YES

1f Yes, list egency(s) name and permit or approval: M l

35, Tota) acreage of the site of the proposed action? AL acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? SO Lo BCTES
c. Total acreage (project site end any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? M acres

A, Checkall land uses thet occur on, adjoining anﬁar the proposed action.

Urban [ _JRural (non-egriculture) Industrial Commercial idential (suburban}
[(Forest [Agriculture [Aqustic [ JOther (specify):
[ paskiand

Page 1 of4



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | NJA
.2. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? )< LJ
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? Y [ ‘
6. 1s the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? V4
7. 1s the site of the praposed action Tocated in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify:
¥
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present fevels? NO | YES |
8
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? r‘; :
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? £
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO : YES
(If Yes, does the existing System have capacity to provide service? DNO DYES]
{f No, describe method for providing potable water: )(
11. Wil the proposed action connect (0 existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DODYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: <
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? %
b. Is the proposed action loceted in an archeological sensitive area?
13. a. Does any partion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by & federal, state or local agency? ~
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? % r']
If Yes, identify the wetiand or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres: L7

horeline orest gricultural/grassiands arly mid-successional

Wetland ~ [__Mrban P><puburban

l4.§liﬁ; the lypicaﬁimt types that occpeqn, or are likely to be found on the roject site. Check all that apply:

15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed
by the State or Federal government as {hreatened or endangered?

YES

16. Is the project site located in ihe 100 year flood plain?

17. Wil the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,

a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent praperties? DNC{:]YES
b. Will storm water discharges be direcled to established conveyance systems off gad storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: N S

YES

mlEEEEE
B
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18. Does the proposed action include constuction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

. water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

1 1£Yes, explain purpose and size: X
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility? 7
If Yes, describe: 7

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongeing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: %
I AFFIRM THAT THE 1 ATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE : M .

e
Applicanﬂsponsﬁw M oAl o— Date: Q5 / /0 / H P~
Signature: M SAOUANA—

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part | and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer shoutld be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”’

No,or | Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may msay
occur oceur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in & change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

~

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Enviropmental Area (CEA)?

>

5. Will the proposed aclion result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

L4

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public/ private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

‘HW

Al ==

8. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9, Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (€.2., wellands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

Pl
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Ne, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
gccur pccur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage ¥
problems?
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? s

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency Is responsible for the completion of Part 3. Forevery
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to farge impact may accur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead apency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Esch potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occuring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and

curmulative impacts.

[ ] Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one o more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not resuit in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer}
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Application ﬂ@‘ SP# Oéz D)

Fees Paid:
INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

EPTANC! Y VL] E CLERK' ICE DDE. TE A C LETE APPLICATIO
; _ €
PROPERTY ADDRESS: '] est UM & ZONING Dlsg;alc? A

SECTION (9 BLock Ob4Y ot 10 LOT SIZE:

O__TENANT _ APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: (At s Eoss Name:
(e Blawnd fertecr fenmois NaNa (oesay
Address: (34 Ayl ST Suate 3 Address: 27 WieY LA ST
_Mﬂﬁg{m\ PR Y 1762 breezport BN W60
Telephorie 516 308 4958 Telephone #:_ (5l (p— 224~ 5109
Attorney Name: Address:
{optional) Phone #: .
Present Land Use: Q.%m\m,ha,t?, Proposed Land Use: j-{é Ao o
Description of Praposed Wark: (*onshied O 600 Sg Pr W Sty

oAy Adecdl - U i

I request a preliminary meeting: YES _\_/NO

, | request a walver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.

B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.
C. It is my belief that the criterla contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied.
D v/ YEs NO
: \[ 20|92~

APPLI sglchTURE LAUREN M. HATTON DATE' '
Swom to before is Pov ";ﬁ"‘;&; u’}f.‘:f
day %h ibol%— No, 01HAG237727

QunﬁﬁediuN (;.Eguy

Notary Public v ' Mok o

NS 19| \n

NOTARY PUBLIC DATE!
Statz of New York
No. 01HAS237727
Quefified in N
Expires March 287,
Notary Public YT O

WA A R I A e e A S e A S I A At e e b W e ke
FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

isie Pran Public . Daleof Hearing: .
Hearing Required: YES Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
il Village Clerk's Signature: Date:

Planning Board Signature:

Rev, 12110 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12110



INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242
FAX (516) 177-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT/@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

June 20, 2022
UPDATED SITE PLAN LETTER
YaYa Ceesay
37 W. 4% Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 37 W. 4' Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A
Sec. 62 Blk. 64 Lot 110, 507-509
Building Permit Application #20212491
Description— Construct a new 600 sq. {t. second floor rear deck

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced spplication was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order 1o proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Viltage Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 1o make an appointment, during nermal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Qulv
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required,

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300

Very truly yours,

Sugio A. Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

fcd

Encl.

c: Village Clerk
Joe Belio Architects, P.C.
Long island Perfect Permits

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: _X No




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-Ma. BUILDINGDEPT GRFREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

January 12, 2022

SITE PLAN LETTER
YaYa Ceesay

37 W, 4" Street
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 37 W. 4' Street, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Residence A
Sec, 62 Blk. 64 Lot 110, 507-509
Building Permit Application #20212491

Description— Construct a new 600 sg. ft. second floor rear dec
Dear Sir’/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required,

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additiona! information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only

after this initial appointment shounld the additional copies be made,

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in canjunction with same will be cancelled. Subscquently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

/(CQ.U\,-_‘-’}
Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
fed
Encl.
¢: Village Cierk

Joe Bello Architects, P.C.

Long Island Perfect Permits

¥ truly you

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: _ X No

T ———




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds;

X The propesed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. #20212491

Location: 37 W. 4¢h Street, Freeport, NY
Applicant: YaYa Ceesay
Description: Construct a new 600 8q. ft. rear second story deck

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:
A)

B) Possible environment effcets identified:
(only if positive determination)

Dated:  January 12, 2022 Wé i

v Sofgio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



617.20

Appendix B 9 O JC/ 9'/

Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information, The applicant or project sponsor Is responslble for the completion of Part 1, Responses
become pait of the application for epproval or funding, are subject to public revicw, and may be subject to further verlfication,
Coinplete Part 1 based on information curvently availoblo, If additional rescarch or Investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any jtem, please unswer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complets all items in Part 1, You may also provide any additional information which

you believe will bo needed by or useful
to the lead agency; nttach additional Pages as necessary to supplement any ftem.

Port 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Nawme of Action or Project:

Proposed yeav ofec ke
Project Location (dlescribe, and nttach n Tocation map):

ST M 4yth st Poteport, Wy
Brlef Description of Praposed Action: ' '

Pupcred ven Aocl @00 <p

Name of Applicent or Sponsor;

Telephone: ( g—m) }U@_ Y TCTA

- Chrd ﬁp'nkcf Yl le, E'Ma“:ChW'le @ yeebellyy ves feehs, oo
ress: i
1) '}l/occlf(way Suite 3
Clty/PO; / Stato: Zip Code:
Aoty e wy 1o0)
1. Does the proposed action only involve the leglslative ndoption of & plan, local law, ordinance, NO | yes
2dministrative rule, oy regulation?

IT Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the

proposed action end the environmental resources that
may be affected in the munielpality and proceed to Part 2, Ifno, continue to question 2, B D

2. Does the proposed action roquire a permit, approval or funding from any other governmenta] Age
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or npp;'ovn!: ¥ geneyt MO YES

&0

3.8, Total acrenge of the site of tho proposed actlon? ad. | acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?

c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? Ch ‘ Aeres

4. Check all land uges that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed actlon,
{OUrben  [JRura) (nun-ngriculturc) [ Industrial O Commercial
CForest  [Cagriculture O Aquatic
OPackland

acres

BARestdentia) (suburban)
CJOther (specify):

Page 1 of 4



¥+ 43 LI Proposed ﬂctlon,

8, A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

X3

6. 1s tho proposed action con

sistent with the predominant chamcter of the existing bult or natural
landscupe?

~
Al

7. Isthoslte of the proposed ectlon located In, or does it adjoin,

a state lsted Critica] Environmental Areq?
If Yes, identify:

<
&

NENE S
7

L]

8. n. Willthe proposed action result In g substantie! increase In traffic abave present lovels?

b. Arv public transpottation service(s) avallable At ornear the site of the proposed action?

¢, Are any pedestrion sccommadations or bieyclo routes availabls on or near site of the proposcd action?

Z
o

-
&%

2. Dacs the praposed action meat or exceed the slate energy code requirements?
I the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe deslgn features and technologies:

X BRI
O 5000

10. Will the proposed action conneat to an existing public/private water supply?
If No, describe method for providing potable water: W M‘

2
=]

o
&

X
L]

11, Wil the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utllities?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

NO | YES
If No, deserlbe method for providing wastewater treatment: VY //‘}" El
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that Is listed on either the State or Nationa! Registor of Historic NO | YES
Places?

X

L]

13, 2. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands ad

lioining the proposed actlon, contain
waotlands or other waterbodles regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, an

Y existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, ideatlfy the wetland orwaterbody and extent of alterations in s

quare feet or acres:

=2
o

o
I
(<]

b

LI

14, Identify the typical habitat types tlyat oceur on, or are tkely 1o b
[ Shareline O Forest Agricultural/grassiands CIEarly mid-suceessional
[J Wetland U Urban 1 Ssuburban

e found on the Project site. Check a] that epply:

15, Does the sits of the proposed action contajn any specles of animal, or associated habitats, listed

a. Will storm watep dischargos flow to adjacent proporties?

CIno [TJyes

runoff and storm draing)?
No [TJves

b. Will storm water d

ischarges be directed to established conveyance systems
If Yes, briefly describo:

NO | YES
by the State or Federa] Zovernment as threatened op endangerad? E D
16, 15 the project site Jocated In the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
. S
17. Will the Propused action create stony water discharge, slther from point or hon-point sources? NO | Y&s
If Yes,

Page 2 of 4



18, Loes the proposed action include construction or other activities that roan|t in the Impoundment of NO_| YRS
water or other liquids (0,8, retentlon pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explaln purpose and size: E D

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjolning property been the Jocation of en active or closed NO | YES

solid wests management facility?
If Yes, describe:

b | L]

20. Has the site of the propased action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongelngor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
v
(]

If Yes, describe:
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/spongor name:  Ch H\ﬁaznk&f kw[ a‘dc; i Date; q/ { "l‘/ 1’

Slgnatre: Sy ':igf_:—— T~

Part 2 - mpact Assessment, The Lead Agency Is respousivle for the completion of Parg 2,
questions In Part 2 using the information contalned in Part | and other materials submitted by th
otherwise availebls to the reviewer., When answerlng the questions the reviewer should bes guid
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

Answer al] of the following
& project sponsor or
ed by the concept “Have my

No, or Moderate

small to large

impact Impact

may may

occup oceur
1. WIill the proposed action create & materia) conflict with ag adopted land use plan or

zoning
regulations?

2. Will tho proposed action result In a change in the use or Intensity of use of fand?p

"3, Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. WIN the proposed actlon have en impact on the environmental che

racteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Aren (CEAY?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructuro for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it falls o Incorporate
reasonably avaijable ener conservation or rencwable Chergy opportunitjes?

7. Will the proposed action Impact existing:
8 public/ private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater trentment uli)ities?

8. Will the proposed uction Impair the ¢
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Wilt the proposed action result In an adverse change to na
walcrbodies, groundwater, alr quality, flora and faunz)?

haracter or quality of important historfc, archeeologcal,

tural resources (e.g., wutlands,

0ooiololololono
OIOE00 o Olnolo

Page 30f 4




No,or | Moderate

Small to large
Impact | Dnpact
may may
accuy occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increass in the potential for erosion, flooding of drainage l:l D
problems?

11, Wil the proposed action create & hazard to environmental resources or human health? D D

Part 3 . Determination of significance. The Lead Agency I3 responsiblo for the completion of Part 3, For overy
qQuestion [n Part 2 that was answered “moderato to large impact may occur,

thatthe proposed’ actjon may result in on
enviranmental lmpact stutement is required
Check this box If you heve determined, based on the Inform
that the proposed action will not result i any significant ad

Name of Lead Agency Dato

Frinter Type Namo of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsibic Officer

Slgnature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different fiom Responsible Officer)

PRINT

Page 4 of 4




INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: March 24, 2022
APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application# 20212491

Chairman, regarding Application #2022-7 for the premises located at 37 West 4 St, Freeport, NY the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-41, §210-43(a) seeking
approval to construct a new 600 square foot rear second story deck.

I, Jennifer Carey, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

The applicant is seeking approval to construct 2 new 6§00 foot square foot rear sccond story deck. The
applicant’s property is raised in order to comply with FEMA regulations. It is clear that the applicant would not
have been required to go above the statutory lot coverage and the rear set back, if the home wasn't raised. The
applicant also testified that they have spoken to the neighbors about the proposed variance and there were no
objections. The board also recognizes that the deck will £it into the characteristics of the neighborhood as
numerous properties were required to raise their homes after Super Storm Sandy, leading to higher decks on
these properties.

L. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were
to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. that an undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance;

b. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

c. that the requested area variance is insubstantial;

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and:

e. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

SEQRA
The Board, as lead agency has determined that this action is a Type II action under SEQRA and no
further review is required.

[ further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:

I. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.
2. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.

Second by: Drew Scopelitis
The Clerk polled the Board:

Deputy Carey In Favor
Member Mineo Excused
Member Jackson [n Favor
Member Hawkins Excused
Alternate Scopelitis [n Favor

Chairperson Rhoden In Favor
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Left Parcel of Subject Property

33 West 4th Street

Left Parcel of Subject Property
33 West 4th Street

Front Subject Property
66 Gordon Place

I o L 4 L

In Front of Subject Property
34 West 4th Street

Left of Subject Property

37 West 4th Street

Rear of Subject Property
37 West 4th Street

= o

Right Parcel of Subject Property

39 West 4th Street

Right Parcel of Subject Property
39 West 4th Street

Right of Subject Property

37 West 4th Street
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Notary rubhu t...!.-..
FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Date of Hearing:

i Site Plan Public —
Hearing Reguired: YES Date of Decision:

AR ERTEEINXTRRERERTRN

Approved Denied
Date:

Village Clerk's Signature:

Date:

Planning Board Signature:

Rev. 12110 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10
‘syjemapis ejeaud pue ojgnd Buipnouy ‘ssacoe uoned pue cm_.uuwww% WM Mwm_“_,u%u "

, ‘saayup ssaiba
pue ssasbul pue ‘waped uolenou [ews)uy 'ease Bujpeo] pue Bupped | jo uoleso] i

_ ‘gjnpayos Bunue(d pue ueld Guideospue
[eseuab ay) 'Buidesspuel Jayjo pue sease Ja)ng Jo wewdoeasp pasodosd u_._m. co_umwoJ_ b

*SaNI0e} YoNs Jo suaneso) pue swalsks Alddns rajem pue |esods|p sbemas Jo uandudaseq 1

‘suoisiAcud LONEBIDBYSS00E o1iqnd Juclysajem pasodoud (e jo uendussap pue uoneso !

“a1eAud 10 21jgnd JBY)BLM 'SJUILISSES PUE $HO0P 'saoua) ‘siem Bujulelal

|
|

O O

‘spaang ‘sujelp ‘Jaals Guipnioul siuawsacudw 2)is pasodoud Jo Bunsixe (je Jo uoNEDdDT Y]
*pelojs 2q 0} S[euajEW Jo Uonduasap pue abieio)s 100PINOC JO LDIIEDDT -8
'SaINIONYS J3Yl0
pue mm_.___.u__:n I8 JO saumea) jeanjasjiyase pue WBIRY ‘suoisuawp ‘asn pesodold M_E _._.u_ws
Jayjebo) ‘uoljeac] pue S8JIE UL SEJE I|aY) PUB SASN Jajem pue puel pasodaud jo uonesoty |
-kouaby uswabeuepy Aouabiaws |eJape4 8y Aq pauiuiziap S8 SaUepUNOg uiejdpoo)4 ]
‘pajou
_ aq pjnoys umc__mum.. ag 0) saunjes -Apadoud 1aslgns ayt uo seal ablie| (enplput pue
SealE PApoOM 'SPUB|IEM ‘SHIPOGIEIeM '9SINJIIEM SE YINS 'sainjes) jeinjeu Bunsixg P
‘Joalord ay) jo sauepunog ‘0 e— NA
rd
‘sjep pue ‘e|eas ’juod YyuoyN ‘q \J;I I jl
wuedde jo ssaippe pue sweu Buipnjou) ‘Bumesp Jo apit ‘e o \/
youl {§) euo 0} 1984 (02) Auamy
U3y} JI0LU JOU JO S{EJS E 0} AIBSS338U Se Papojd ‘uoneuojul Buimojjoy 2y} apniaut [leys ueid ays v e
‘sydesBoloyd pies uo sjuewwod Bukmuap Yy jealed josigns auy)
10 snipes 00} (00E) PRIPUNY B34t} B UIYIM s|a2Jed e jo sydesbojoyd apjaoid |ieus weodde eyl A \/

*(A|u0 'UD|S|APQNS/UOHOMIISUCD MBL JO) paiinbay) ‘|eaed 102lgns ay Jo snipe Joo) (0DS) paupuny
any B uiyym sieored e Jo ASAns 'S B ulim Jueadde au) sprnoad [leys yuawedsq Buping ayL al \)
VIN ON S3A

LSIDI03HI NOISSINGNS




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK [1520
(516)377-2242
FAX (516) 377-2493
ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BULDINGDEP TG FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

May 13, 2022
SITE PLAN LETTER
Rookmin Singh
80 Southside Avenue
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 80 Southside Avenue, Freeport, NY

Zoning District - Residence A Sec. 62 BIk. 57 Lot. 60, 61
Building Permit Application #20222652
Description: Construct a new 200 sq. ft. detached garage

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions. application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at $16-377-3632 t0 make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days. this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently. a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application. please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Very truly yours,

n&m&b Mawras

Sergio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
fed

Encl.

c: Village Clerk
Pei-Dau Liu, R.A.

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: No X




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(Sec reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. # 20222652

Location: 80 Southside Avenue, Freeport, New York
Applicant: Rookmin Singh
Description: Construct a new 200 sq. ft. detached garage

Lead Agency: Department of wzm_&:% Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

DATED: May 13, 2022

Sugio A. Maras

Sergio A. Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




01/.20
' Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Forni

M.M e
Instructions for Completing MAR 3

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project spansor is responsible for the comipletion 6f Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or finding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:
ProposED NEW DETACHED GARXGE
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

PO 50UTHSIPE AVELVE , FREEPPRT , N

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

PROPOSED 10268 FRAME DETACHED SARAGE. 11/ RERR. [Z23>

Name of Applicent or Sponsor; Telephone: \ 5rb ~ 580178 |\|\

- ¥

Liu ARCHTECT™ NS ) bl or T /

Address:

3P4 Massau fFu

r

City/PO: = State: | Zip Code:
COecowpiside § [I5T2
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

m&i&mﬂmﬁa_a.oH._.nmz_mnonq
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that a\
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. Ifno, continue to question 2,

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval; ,.\
FReEpRT BurLomg Permt T
3.a, Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? “« 7. _ acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 2 R@W acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? & “Z—acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
OUrban  ORural {(non-agriculture) O Industrial O Commercial anmm%::m_ (suburban)

OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

Page 1 of 4




5, Is the proposed action, 1YW

X L0

LN7 8

- a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? /\
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? | NO [ YES
If Yes, identify: a\
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO ] YES
. \/
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? J\
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action? \V4
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: N /
10. Will the proposed action connect to &n existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
{If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? 0O NO O YES)
If No, describe method for providing potable water: /\
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? 0O NO O YES] ,
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: /\
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? /\\
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? /\
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? /\
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? /\
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that mv.v_un
O Shoreline D Forest O Agricultural/grassiands (3 Early mid-successional
O Wetland 0J Urban ﬁ.mz_uﬁ_uwa
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? /\
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO ,| YES
%4
17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ONO DO YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: ONO O YES

V

Page 2 of 4




12, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment ot v [
- water or other liquids (c.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: /\

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: /.\

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: /\

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name; .“m { \.& U Lid s Date: 2022

Signature:

Part2 - HEE:& Assessment, The Lead)Agencytis: _.‘ ; ,, ‘ ne_.._u_naou of Part 2, Answer all of the following

questions in Part 2 using the information m taindd i oE r &wﬁ:u_m submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. E.r : fing Rons/th .352.2 should be guided by the concept “Have my

responses been reasonable considering theNcale

No, or Moderate
small to large
impact impact
may may
oceuy occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations? >\ z
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? >\ 0
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? \r\ 22
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? AU
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or )
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? >\
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate \f\ 17
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?
7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a. public / private water supplies? >\ 14
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities? X\ /4
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources? Ao
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, y
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? >\NM

Page 3 of 4




iNo, or wvioaerate

small to large
impact impact
may may
occur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage N
prablems? 2

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? A 7

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3, For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required.

0  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4
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GENERAL NOTES

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE VILLAGE OF FREEPORT.
THE NEW YORK STATE CODE AND THE NEW YDRK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE

2 DIMENSION FIGURES TO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO SCALING DRAWINGS
DISCREPANCIES IF ANY, SHALL BE BROUGHT T0 THE ATIENTION OF THE ARCHITECT
3. CONTRACTOR 70 BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND MEASUREMENTS,
4 UVE LOADS: FIRST FLODR = 40 PSF
SECOND FLOGR = 40 PSF LIVING AREAS. 30 PSF SLEEPING AREAS
ROOF = 45 PSF
§ ALL FRAMING LUMBER TO BE GRADE MARKED, TO BE SURFACE DRY AND SHALL BE HEM=PR ! OR
BETTER WTH: MODULUS OF ELASTICITY (E) = 1,500,000 PSI
Fb = 1,200 PS| SINGLE USE, AND Fb = 1,400 PSI REPETITWE USE
POSTS 70 BE DOUGLAS FIR #2 OR BETTER
6 AL STUDS 16 OC UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED
7 GENERAL CONTRACTOR TQ VERIFY ALL WORK WITH MECHANICAL ANO ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS TO
COORDINATE _.wm.ijzman w_.nm,ﬁm. PIPING, STACKS, DUCTS. CONDAAT, AND ELECTRMCAL DEVICES AND WEST ELEVATIONS 8 EAST ELEVATIONS
SHALL BLOCK OR AND OR PLACE SAME. EACH TRADE WLL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR THE BT T
LAYOUT OF THEIR OWN WORK. SCALE: 1147 e 1°0° SCALE ™= "0
8. ALL PLUMBING TO COMPLY WITH CODE
9. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK TO BE UNDERWRITERS APPROVED AND COMPLY WITH COOE :
10. FLASH ALL WALL AND ROOF OPENINGS = = e
1t WINIMUM INSLILATION
WALL R 19, FLOOR ® 19, CEWLINGS / ROOF R3D - FIBERGLASS WITH ALUMINUM FOIL VAPOR BARRIER
PERIMETER FOUNDATION FOUNDATION INSULATION 10 BE CONTINUOUS 2° POLYSTYRENE FOAM BOARD
SET AGAINST NEVERSTRAL MEMBRANE SET N MASTIC
-]
12 REMOVE ALL DEBRIS FROM PROJECT SITE PREMISES TO BE KEPT BROOM CLEAN AT END OF EACH
WORK DAY
13 CONTRACTOR TQ VERIFY DOOR AND WINOOW ROUGH OPENINGS WTH MANUFACTURERS BEFORE
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK
14 ARCHITECT / ENGINEER DOES NOT HAVE FIELD EUPERVISION
15. FROMDE SAFETY GLAZING IN AND ADJACENT TO ALL DOORS. (U GLAZING = 49 OR BEVTER)
ADJA
16 .umﬂm«__aumm mnﬂmnwwﬁwqﬁmnw m.m unmm.z« TO ALL SLEEPING AREAS AND AT HEAD OF ALL WEST ELEVATIONS 6 SOUTH ELEVATIONS
SCALE: 14" = 1-0° SCALE 1 = 10"
17 HEATING SYSTEM SHALL MAINTAIN AN INTERIOR TEMPERATURE OF 70 DEGREES F WHEN EXTERIOR
TEMPERATURE 1% MINUS (=) 10 DEGREES F AND WIND VELOCITY IS 15 MILES PER HOUR
1. CONTRACTOR 10 COORDINATE WORK SCHEDULING WITH OWNER 12 12
19 CONTRACTOR TO COORDIMATE AND SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES TO OWNER
20. CONTRACTOR SHALL COCRDINATE LOCATIONS OF ALL LIGHT SWITCHES, CEILING FIXTURES AND OUTLETS
WTH OWNERS
PROPOSED
7 e
T 4 e
_ |
1
1
SLOPE SLOPE _ 5 CROSS SECTION
h ! SCALE. 32 = 1-07
: _
m ' PROPOSED
e ZONING ANALYSIS
m . ! AVE NI FR T _NY
w s ZOME RESDENCE “A°
B LWOTSZE S04 17T
F _ LOT AREA  §003F
w ] PERMITTED PROPOSED
T _ BUILDING HEIGHT 717 STORIES 7 sTORILS
30 FT MAx 28TFT |00
_| i LOT ARER 4000 30 FT WIN Agaa7Tem Bag 55 FT (OM)
_ LOT COVERAGE 0% MAX (1834 8F) ST SFALDO) + @1 5 AF(POACH + DECK)»
] 1,800 3 5F/ 8 548 8F= 18 1% (OK)
_ H FLOOR AREA RATIO A0% 44 424 &F) MAX 21 5% 1,598 BF) [OX)
e _ e
. FRONT YARD JOFT MM 32FT0m)
S0 YARD MIN 58 25% AGGREGATE (12%) 4 Y « 113738 X 2% {04
REAR YARD F0FTUN T1AFT 10K}
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Application Date: 7132 sP#35¢ J
Fees Paid: 3

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

T — S — st ST

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 199 West Sunrise Highway Freeport NY 11520 ZONING DISTRICT BUS B/RES A

SECTION 54 BLOCK 81 LOT 58.103,106 q | OT SIZE: 44,229.9 SF/1.01 ACRES
£10

7 TenanT APPLICANT [] LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER

Name: Michael Rant Name: McGovern Automotive Group

Address. 39 West Main Street Oyster Bay NY 11771 Address: 777 Washington Street Newton MA 02460

Telephone #: 516-922-3031 Telephone #: 617-454-2905

Attorney Name: Daniel J Baker Address: 90 Merrick Avenue, 9th Floor
(optional) Phone #. 516.206-7158 _East Meadow NY 11554
Present Land Use: Commercial/Residential Proposed Land Use: Commercial

Description of Proposed Work: Proposed parking lot expansion with new curbing, drainage and landscaping.

| request a preliminary meeting: YES X NO
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:

A, The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.

B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.

C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of

Fregport are satisfied. X
Sead S = O YES e e N
Hh.22. 22

< APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE DATE

Sworn to before me this

day. of 290 2 e
/%JM&L (‘1 NCOAPLIL
Notary Public

REEEE AR RARATRAR AR AR R R AR H Rk AR ddrRr® Ak Ak AR

LAURA ENCARNACION
Notary Public, State of New York
Registration #01 EN6369930

Qualified In Nassau County _
Commission Expires Jan. 22, 202§

kwk e wh k kR s ok e e e ok o T ok e ok e o e e e ke e e ek ke e el ke

Property Owner's Consent:
I, Dem Del Mowmgce 3° am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the
filing of this application.

PROPERTY OWRER'S SIGNATURE e T4
e s D& HOTARY PUE:LAliASEI’:;éJ OF NEW YORK
SEE X e No. 01DE6286291
')zju G~ Qualified in Kings Couniy
hotary Bublic 14y Commission Explres s

*******************************‘k**************‘l******************************ﬁ*******t**** e e e o e e ke ke e ek ek ek ek ok ok ke ke ke ok

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY =

Site Plan Public Date of Hearing:
Hearing Required: YES Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
Village Clerk’s Signature: Date:

Planning Board Signature: Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10




YES

NO

NIA

X IX Ix |x

SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

The Building Department shall provide the applicant with a G.1.S. survey of all parcels within a five
hundred (500) foot radius of the subject parcel. (Required for new construction/subdivision, only).

The applicant shall provide photographs of all parcels within a three hundred (300) foot radius of
the subject parcel, with identifying comments on said photographs.

A site plan shall include the following information, plotted as necessary to a scale of not more then
twenty (20) feet to one (1) inch;

a.

b.

Title of drawing, including name and address of applicant.

North point , scale, and date.

Boundaries of the project.

Existing natural features, such as watercourse, waterbodies, wetlands, wooded areas,

and individual large trees on the subject property. Features to be retained should be
noted.

Floodplain boundaries as determined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.
Location of proposed land and water uses and their areas in acres and location, together

with the proposed use, dimensions, height and architectural features of all buildings and
other structures.

Location of outdoor starage and description of materials o be stored.

Location of all existing or proposed site improvements including street, drains, culverts,
retaining walls, fences, docks and easements, whether public or private.

Location and description of all proposed waterfront public access/recreation provisions.
Description of sewage disposal and water supply systems and locations of such facilities.

Location and proposed development of buffer areas and other landscaping; the general
landscaping plan and planting schedule.

Location of all parking and loading area, internal circulation pattern, and ingress and
eqgress drives.

Provision for pedestrian and patron access, including public and private sidewalks,
walkways and docks.

Location, design and size of all signs and lighting facilities.

Approximate locations and dimensions of areas proposed for neighborhood parks,
playgrounds or other permanent open space.

Building orientation and site design for energy efficiency and visual quality.

Location and design of all energy distribution facilities, including electrical, gas, and solar
energy.

Description and location of erosion control measures including proposed location of
sediment sink/setting pond and interceptor swales, etc..

Location, supporting design data and copies of computations used as a basis for the
design capacities and performance of stormwater management facilities.

Lines and dimensions of all property which is offered, or to be offered for dedication for
public use, with the purpose indicated thereon, and of all property that is proposed to be
reserved by deed covenant for the common use of the property owners of the
development.

Estimated project construction schedule.

Record of application for approval status of all necessary permits from federal, state and
county officials.

Identification of any federal, state or county permits required for project execution.

The Planning Board may require such additional information as it may deem necessary for
a complete assessment of the project pursuant to this chapter.

st
2
[
.-
i
.
4




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MalL BUI[,]QiNGDEP’F{@FREE?_QRTNY.GOV SERGIOC A. MAURAS

MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

June 23, 2022
AMENDED SITE PLAN LETTER

Matt McGovemn
185 W. Sunrise Highway
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 199 W. Sunrise Highway, F reeport, NY Sec. 54/Block 81/ Lots 5 (103,106) Business B
30 S. Long Beach Ave., Freeport, NY Sec. 54/Block 81/ Lot 8 Residence Apartment
16 Lexington Ave., Freeport, NY Sec. 54/Block 81/ Lot 9 Residence Apartment
20 Lexington Ave., Freeport, NY Sec. 54/Block 81 Lot 10 Residence Apartment
Building Permit Application #20212351

Description: Expand existing parking lot
Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office nt 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appeintment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300,

Ve/q(?rulv -'ofrs‘,
2 / R
@ (Jo
Skt AL Mauras
Superintendent of Buildings
fed
encl.
¢: Village Clerk
Seven Six Architecture, PLLC

ZBA Approval Needed: YES X NG




VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 110 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review
to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

—— The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project :
Building Permit App. 20212351

Applicant : Matt McGovern
Location: 199 W. Sunrise Hishway, Freeport, NY
Description: Expand existing parking lot and construct new 200 sq. ft. shed

1.ead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242

46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION

This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Environmental

Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a significant effect
on the environment, as follows:

A)

B) Possible environment effects identified:
(only if positive determination)

.H'”"‘ .

Dated: May 4, 2022

0\ Lé N -
Sel”glo A, Mauras
Supermtendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.




617.20
Appendix B

. 3=
Short Environmental Assessment Form - 2B
r :; ég E
Instructions for Completing ==
D —te>
Y P} -Ty
Part 1 - Project Inforn.mti‘on. The applicant or project sponsor Is responsible for the completion of Part 1, R&spgnses:-:; =
become part of the appl:capon for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verificatiofi= =
Complete Part 1'based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully = %
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information. L ==
LT s
Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information wh

Y ich you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

SOY SHoge PoarloHE

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

191 Suvere Memna~r FeeaFoer | Ny [IS20

Brief Description of Proposed Action:

Traowosey FPRENG Lot iox@peis o
PD STRAGS Qe

Name of Applicant or Sponsor:

Telephone: @ (03 B22 -6942
bero Pere nowsiyss | (Ne . e

Address:

PO B2 027
/PO

City/PO: State: Zip Code:
PLrasview N 1303
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local Iaw, ordinance, NO | YES
administrative rule, or regulation? .
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that K
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: X
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? f.Ol acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? jod acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? O acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. - |
CUrban  © Rural (non-agriculture)  © Industrial %Commercial O Residential (suburban)

OForest O Agriculture O Aquatic 0 Other (specify):
0 Parkland Y
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5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? »J
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? e
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? )C
7. ls the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES
If Yes, identify: X
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedesirian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposad action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
10. ‘Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ONO ﬁYES}
If No, describe method for providing potable water: ><
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? anNo WES}
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment: X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? &
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? X
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? 5{
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? X
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project sitp. Check g.ll that apply:
[ Shoreline O Forest O Agricultural/grasslands 1 Early mid-successional
0O Wetland O Urban {3 Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? )(\
16. Is the project sits located in the 100 year flood plain? N;)Q YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes, ) oy
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ﬁi NO OO YES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?

If Yes, briefly describe: ONO B YES
ey wer s Yo i ‘

A
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18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
If Yes, explain purpose and size: )C

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: X

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: X

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

/‘(pp‘h— tisponsor name: _ T MK, BTt hDLO Date: % VZ/
\—9 m ? 4 Id

Signature:

bl
Pl

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

smali to large

impact impact
| may may

oceur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use pian or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Wil the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunitics?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing;
a, public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?

IR %] %] P
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

10. Will the proposed action resultinan increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? >£

11, Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human heaith? >(

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may occur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3,
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts, Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its sefting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an
environmental impact statement is required. .

O  Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency . Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)

Page 4 of 4



Front Along Long Beach

LEEY L = ¢ S






Front/West Area

YEh ik D -

{




§55 IS 3



Across Street Lexington

&t
]



Across Street Sunrise




. Sunrise Hwy.

0
£
0
N
B
o
a
£
o
£
7]
P
el
5
o
]

199 W
!Freeport, NY




60

— - I
757;3 -—-—L_—_‘ 15]_26
——
T
e PR it SN
i : .
N
INC VILLAGE OF — BROOH‘
TP — — ——
Sec. 54 — — FREEPORT — AVE
Blk. 073 e — 46 NORTH T——— o
REALTY INCOME T'70 03 — - 150 OCEAN AVENUE  Sec. 54 BET T e——
CORP _——— —_—— FREEPORT NY  Bik. 072 \ _— ——
PO BOX 460069 L I 11520 Lot 16 | — —
gggggm[}o CA *de 'R Use: Community _—e—
— —— Services =y INC VILLAGE OF = —
Use: Commercial _—e— " ‘ FREEPORT j Sec. 55 . - &
2264 — — 376 5 46 NORTH | Blk. 160 :
S _——— z S OCEAN AVENUE Lots 1.2
— — FREEPORT NY i y
— 8+ T— — —— — — 11520 oS V4
~ + - — e ) r ‘ Use: Community EJE / 1.51A\r*j
I~ Services p
== z L | / ATLAS LOCATION
=~
- LI = —_
(:J-J 50\ ode .R 2164
— — S— 63 * S— — — —
13 48 H = — e —
13, o INC VILLAGE OF — (us) —_—— 209
e FREEPORT 195  —— —— —
.73 — —
l 46 NORTH S e —
Sec. 54 . OCEAN AVE Sec. 54 ; — c—
Blk. 073 FREEPORT NY Blk. 073 O I}-; ""—-223?.. _— S L I R ;
Lot 13 11520 : Lots H — [T 29 y
SOLOW SDNEY o Use: Community 50,118,126 =5 I et — —
260 SUNRISE ~ SEreicAx S e em— — —_—— Sec. 55 —_—
249 W SUNRISE INC Sec. 54 BWY Te) 125 g.é?- — I Blk. 022 — e—
249 W SUNRISE Blk. 080 FREEPORT NY <+ 3.1 1A\-(C) - > i = ‘I 0% "6'3[') — —
HWY Lot 605 : - " - 174 VANTAGE : . — —
. ) 11520 Blk. 022 REALTY ¥(C Sec. 55 170 VANIAGE 146 VANTAGE —
FREgPé}RT NY 11520 Uss: Commercial 79.24 . Lot 17 I 732L STHERN  Blk. 022 li REALTY LLC REALTY LLC Sec. 55
Use: Commercial \ \ — 7‘5.].;4._ —e — — — |—rﬁ) 190 VANTAGE Lot 18 ) C/0 HERITAGE 3 732 NORTHERN Blk.‘ 022
o~ : 124.90 @ REALTY LLC o ;AT NECK NY JAGUAR l BLvD X Lot 13
0 . LELIN ROSS 500 OLD **‘ 1021 146 W SUNRISE GREAT NECK NY
r‘ 0 @ ‘ 200 WEST Sec. 54 I I COUNTRY RD gl erciol HWY 11021
™ @ 2 SUNRISE HWY Blk. 073 SUITE 104 FREEPORT NY Use: Commercial
P 96.73 s FREEPORT NY Lot 125 @ GARDEN CITY NY 11520
s ) . — \ I 11520 l I 11530 Use: Commerma\ 300.40
%Dg N SE:\;REISE G Sec. 54 \ — \ Use: Commercial Use: Commercig l 125.5 I e o — — ——— — —— — —
49 SUN : — —— — — — — — — — — — — 82.90 124.90 — — — n—
HIGHWAY Bik. 080 —_——— e ———— —— s — — — S s, s L — = — =
FREEPORT NY 11520 Lot 13 \ N
Use: Commercial N ass WeSHRBIREL I ROGERS STEREQ 19 WEST SUNRISE 219 WEST SUNRISE 2 .
249 W SUNRISE  Sec- 54 COUP e oo HIGHWAYCORP O
\ A W Blk. 080 249 WEST SUNRISE Blk. 080 SUNRISE 219 WEST SUNRISE GDQ
HWY Lot 16 HIGHWAY
N\ FREEPORT NY 11520 108 17 perenner ny 11520 FREEPORT NY 4520 HIGHWAY AY
\ Use: Commercial . , FREEPORT NY 11520 SU SE
, ' Use: Commercial Use: Commercial Use: Commercial G AY S
255 W SUNRISE INC  Sec. 54 N \ SUN = 54 se: Co rcia lll H " y
259 W SUNRSE NG sec. 9 “ | RISE HIGHWAY & & \ (NEW YORK STATE ROUTE 27) Vs
!l-:ggEPORT NY 11520 115;053503 . Lot 15 ( ST SUNRISE
Use: Commercial ' — T \ \\ \ mGH'AY) i
— \ . \ / — — — — — 150
758--.7—-__ o ——p— S —— — ) 102.63
54.2 0.82 90 —I — e e — 150 1
\ I 241 WEST SUNRI ... 54 fadt 25 I 1050 - — — — — — l M.
LG ec. T ‘ I
. \m no' / 4 Tgc\:( JERICHO B”‘ He0 I 235 SUNRISE / ////’/ r ' ?Ic&:{ 23;234
™, ~ ~ V2 QUADRANGLE SUE Lot 11 — CORP Sec. 54 Sec. TAy LOT/ Rt A |
GO ORFELINDA = @ Slk. 081 /TA\ LOT 0551 l ‘
HIDALGO O Sec. 54 “ © &2 0_2 209 z © 235 WEST Blk. 081 ¢ 7 // #103/ g / | | f 145 SUNRISE HIGHWAY
&  MARIO Blk. 080 \ JERICHO NY 11753 ) = SUNRISE HWy Lot 1071 Lo / / / //// / 0 I o FREEPORT CORP
64 LEXINGTON Lot 6 R 2 H Use: Commercial e @) FREEPORT NY et 25 80 AN AN , -y, p s ‘ i 125 JERICHO TPKE
AVENUE P : =) 40.05 I 42.98 I 100 0 11520 40 — 1020 o GOL v / /3 = SUITE 401 Sec. 55
d ol 0 e T —— 50 75 ""'7’ v °©
FREEPORT NY E‘n\ \ =] o “46.66 _[ 45 [ [ 5126 Use: Commercial I ~65.0 .2 Y4 - JERICHO NY 11753 Bik. 324
. ?}3315'100" | @ . 2 e S / LSS AP a4 ’ ’ Use: Commercial Lot 214
[ts heEroonsia . \ \ l . S 00 I | '_ 2 B\k,4081l Sec. 54 I Sec. 54 "y, SUBJECT  PA / w l 150 31 SLB AVE
\ D Sec. 54 SRR Bik. 081 3§ ) *lo/ Aveva 1.71A(C) 0| | —_———— — 765 WEST
| i 3 8 Q Blk. 081 ABDELKADER 9 Lot.-1d e 32 /2 o & o ©l Pt S SUNRISE
'-l -—I = Lot 114 IYAS[R MCKENZIE ' MCKENZIE = -+ a4 DIE’ - - Sec. 55 % 2 _ Wy
CISMIGIU ols2 ANTHONY ANTHONY Y ) Blk. 324 I ’ ’ 14986 __ _ L LA
Y 28 LEXINGTON 28 LEXINGTON p AX LOT / y g Lots — = o ") Y 2
woMIHAELA ULEXINGTON AVENUE AVENUE YLy ,Lor/ S 113.14.3.4 Sec. 55 i 200 NY 11520
SANTAMARIA A Sec. 54 7 P\AO ISLAND PARKr\ AVE FREEPORT NY FREEPéRT NY / e / /- /ﬁ., /‘ ¢ /, /, / - z o At l Blk. 324 ] r\‘l Use:
MELGAR &  Blk. 080 I-/ e PL FREEPORT 1.5 cn 11520 g / 8 = m Lots el Commercial
ELICIA Lot 604 I "U I ISLAND PARK NY JNY 11520 ’ ; J : s ]/ / RECOVERY REALTY 15,20,21,44,271 Sec. 55
" Ao N ]/ IELANL s Use: Residenti Use: Residential / / / / / / / / / / / / / / 7 // FREEPORT LLC ‘ ‘ Blk. 32:“:
AVENUE t Use: Commercial _Residential 65 SOUTH SERVICE RD ~OR Lot 114
i 45 40 51.2 I I / / . 31 SLB AVE CORP -0
FRE%I?(;?; NY ——— it ALY I 6 I_ __6_310_ 40 50 75 //i’ il / //1/ / / / /{‘ // / m PL‘AH\NIEW NY ‘11805 I 169 WEST SUNRISE | | ' 31 SLB AVE CORP
) 2 ) 2 e . »150. Use: Commercial HWY [ 1'~Q WEST SUNRISE
Use: Residential | FREEPORT NY 11520 e
¥ ] 1 22U HWY
/ a I Use: Commercial , FREEPORT NY 11520
Use: Commercial
MOLTZEN LUELLA  sec. 54 LEXINGTON AVE e e e e: Commercio
LIFE ESTATE  Blk. 080 s vt i — A _ 9] 53165 g 200
MOLTZEN LEE ANN (ot 8 — e — i 03 156.10 T — e —
54 LEXINGTON 107 [ =) 53 k- et 55 = e B - — e st
i e I I /l/ S l 375 37.5 60 2T o t Sec. 55
FREEPORT NY Blk. 082 : 0 s
A Pogl | e ] : ,
Use: Residential QUITO VICTOR Lot 3 Blk. 082 586. 2 Sec. 54 Sec. 54 I Sec. 54 I Sec. 54 ' 0 ; 18,19
3 TAFT PLACE R ax 4 Lot 4 Blk. 082 Sec. 54 B\k 0 Blk. 082 Sk os2 | Sec. 54 Blk. 082 © Ig '
FREEPORT NY 11520 I LONGO I o I Lot l Blk. 082 I Lot 8 Lot g | Bk 082 Lot 11 \ ® = s o HERD B uoE
VILLAFANA YLLIANA - Sec. 54 ' Use: Residential ANDREW ok ZAVALETA Lot 6 Lot 18 I ' <
52 LEXINGTON AVE Blk. 080 100 A 47 iy ROGER & CARBAJAL ' 510 WOODMERE BLVD
FREEPORT NY Lot 9 13 Lol oy 0 LEXINGTON | RRQUEL Im MERCED Im S /KENNET I e !MADl & |RooRIGUEZ) CEDE Hor: ‘ I Sodhie: = B 31588
11520 107 O WENUE 8 Ul S 55 Q)" CHRISTE .7 égNNETH o JOHN & rupvaR _|FIDELIO ], i B | % Lo Use: Residential
Use: Residential = - - ~ o JAMES ™~ \ U
BO% REREONSE I 8 PATING JOHN J gt I AVENUE ] AT IF s 2 Lexineton |5 e If INGTO! 4I LEXINGTON I“ 15 LEXINGTON == 1 S SR — c— —_——
. Sec. 54 5 TAFT PL Use: FERETART o LEXINGTON AVENUE LExiNGTON  § avE AVE AVENUE I ‘ [ T e ey, e —_—— —— 40
. Blk. 082 FREEFORT NY ”520| Residential Ll NY 11520 AVE FREEPORT AVENUE FREEPORT o FREEPORT |~ FREEPORT NY 2 TEETT0
I q Lot 1 Use: Residential o | Use: ) : 52 pidbm & NY 11520 FREEPORT I v ‘:153:l 11520 11520
Sec. 5‘5 L2 Residential Use: ’ 20 Use: ] NY 11520 JSG Use: Residential I \
DUTAN MANUEL Blk. 08 Residential Residential P o\
2 107 Use: Q cent Residential o
S U Lt o _'_ = e o 20 2 75 Rgsidential Residential 37.5 3 A w w \ )
NELLY P 70 55+ 67 =05 — e =10 7 5 60 40 ¢l o\ D
48 LEXINGTON 55 55 55 o T T S 02 & ‘ Sec. 55 . l
b I | — = — Blk. 082 ~ o ec. 5 140
FREEPORT NY I ; Sec. E;é | Lot 112 l \ Blk. 324 ;Sfc:j T =
11520 ' l R (\3 _ 16Q.58 Lots 5,6 l Lot 9 e
Use: l I Sec. 54 I I 48 SOUTH I : g 1 .
Spaihal 3 2 Sec. 54 S Bk 082 (3 . Tas, gt Sec. 54 St e T (78 PNE ST LC 0028 g b 1
) Blk. 082 Blk 8 FREEP MONACO Il LLC
; HARRISON Blk. 082 Bik. 082 Lot 19 i e g Bl 082 Blk. 082 ¢ _ P O BOX 39 B o MEMAGD B LS ]
2 a Lot 21 Q Lot 20 = / of@ 15 Lot 17 Q ot 18 ) Use: Commercia PLAINVIEW NY 803 M = wn 29 WEST ST 2ND FL I
0 WATER D & 2 o 12 / ol g IS B s I NV 11 - Sec. 55 |2 OYSTER BAY NY 11771 )
PATRICIA M PAYAMPS L I ' niz Use: Commercial ~ Blk. 324 Hlo e R 7 =
28 PINE CEPEDA LAMOND MCCLATCHEY . - Lot 22 b [X C
- STREET DIOGENES MARSHA & STEVEN & FARRELL MARRELL BUDHU SHAMWATTIE | &~ 5 .
ANGELA g CHERYL & MICHAEL & & BEEKHAM & . O ONE 64 PINE STREET = 3
FREBQORT NY ADELA ROBB -t SHIVNA o S il
I 20 240 PINE 232 PINE ST I I 220 PINE | LEONARD _ } OLGA I B A . O OWNERS CORP
Use: Resitlential STREET FREEPORT NY 0 STREET 216 PINE ST 210 PINE 204 PINE ST | o . & ALEXANDER WOLF ATTN:
FREEPORT NY 11520 3 FREEPORT - FREEPORT NY STREET F‘REL:‘HGRI NY 11520 M 9 NARDEO ’
I I 11520 Use: Residential I l* NY 11520 11520 ] l FREEPORT NY l Use: Residenti - 1 DUPGNT ST 200 '
. lUSe Reb,denhml / gsefd . Use: Residentia CJ]SZEG | EI_AIN\.(;{EW NY j;lgoz l
esigent . se. ommercia
I I I / l l I Residential I l I I
\
i, : | |
0 55 I 67 l 105 [ 55 l 55 I 55 | 7 _| I l
— 15 I 105 156.10 60
PINE STREET ' UM S T N
— ﬁ \ PINE STREET PROJECT INFORMATION PROJECT
7 = — T p——— \
/0 lql 0 5| 70 _'l_ 75-— —— — _7; — — — — —
; l | ' | | 100 | 1 DATE 05/20/2022
| | | | | “ 2095 109 | 91.6 e DRAWN BY: CTM ’
| Sec. 54 Sec. 54 l l - . 500 RADIUS
l , Blk. 091 Sy l ' S I L,HECKED Bw MJR
217 : g iy
]t ) Sec. 54 | i g Y OF PROPERT)
‘ Bik, 091 l Sec. 54 I 2 l \ © ‘ | o S e ,
o Blk. 091 | 2.13A(C k
PENA ALBERTO :
l 235 PINE ST I NARTIN. BARNEY & Sec. 54 HARDING JOHN R & Lot 118 & ol
| FREEPORT NY ¥ : Blk. 091 MODDY P l THOMPSON KEITH & I ‘ Blk. 323 I ED: \/ ~ - :
[ I 11520 l KATNERD. o ' ot 18 219 PINE STREET MELANIE gl (us) Lots i SITUATED: __INC VILLAGE OF FREEPOR
4] Residential i j FREEPORT NY 11520 211 PINE ST ! 1,2,3,16,17.20 . ) =
l . e FREEPORT NY ; Use: Residential FREEPORT NY 11520 I | ] ATUM NAVD 88| NCTM: SEC 5 —BLK 81-L0TS _5,8,103 U6
' I 11520 . l Use: Residential F:EEDU“T A - . |
Use: Residential SMITH HALE & JUANITA \ by | |
225 PINE STREET 7 g ' Use: l aQ 3 1
1 FREEPORT NY 11520 § o a3 S 1. 5 :dentiol “
GRAPHIC SCALE | Ean= |8 Resident - Rt CruRcH oF THE S
e I TRANSFIGURATION N
60 120 240 36 l l B e 183 —165 PINE ST
d " I > | FREEPORT NY 11520 ‘
I I é Use: Community lVl
Services
r
| | l | l
75 I 75 ‘ | EERING
( IN FEET ) —_—— AR e 100 | 50 = |
. s ) 6.7 65 I13 650 P 74 200 o
SCALE: 17 = 60 | 0 |e ‘ N ’}L - 39 WEST MAIN STREET
| | | | | | OYSTER BAY, NY 11771

200 VANTAGE
REALTY LLC

732 NORTHERN
BLVD SUITE 104
GREAT NECK NY
11021

Use: Commercial

Sec. 54
Blk. 073
Lot 127

INC VILLAGE OF
FREEPORT

46 NORTH
OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT NY
11520

Use: Community
Services

Sec. 54
Blk. 072
Lot 18

I | : :
60 60 55
— — —— — 19 ] BUESTAN GROUP LLC
50 132 —31 HILLSIDE g
P N o AVE
T30 TQT JAMAICA NY 11418 BL”;t 0112
Use: Res‘\?g%ﬂicﬂ
—————————— . .a ~ 125t
/ ESTATE OF MARVIN L 20.07 | 104.37
LINDNER
1161 MEADOWBROOK _ ,m ESTATE OF MARVIN L
ROAD ec. 54 ro  LINDNER
MERRICK NY 11566 Blk. 072 G g & 1161 MEADOWBROOK P
Use: Commercial Lot 203 ’“” ROAD

o
w

MERRICK NY 11566 Sec. 54

Use: Commercial
113.30 Lot 15
—

—

Blk. 072

— ——

150
M
n
E
<
15
30 TH LONG E
BEACH L c 55 T ""'"1"_35 S g m— S—
249 WEST = A 9_,I
BROADWAY Lots  ° - S |
FREEPORT NY 14.17 RICARDO
11520 ) ") 7 WALLACE ST Sec. 55
Use: Commercial — FREEPORT NY Bk 272 |
| 11520 Lot 1 8
151.23 Use: Residential




rthcoast

No
Ci

39 WEST MAIN STREET
OYSTER BAY, NY 11771

&

o

PORSCHE SOUTH SHORE

PROPOSED PARKING LOT EXPANSION
199 WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY FREEPORT, NY 11520

54-81-5,8,103,106

B

INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

PORSCHE SOUTH SHORE
PROPOSED PARKING LOT EXPANSION

199 WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY FREEPORT, NY 11520

R

SITUATED:

INCTM:

DRAWING INFORMATION

DATE 3/17/2021
e
e
,§CALE?MWWM",WWM1”;§6;

CONTENTS: e 0

| 44229.9 SQ.FT.

EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY DATUM:  NavDss

REVISION:

E Ell\éa |KA| E'\(I)TN PPLI’_AANN # | DATE/COMMENT
GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN AERRONET
GRADING & DRAINSGE RLAN .
LIGHTING PLAN B
LANDSCAPE PLAN

|
OUNPAUWNN——

OOO0O00OO0O<
I

TITLE
TITLE
PAGE

DRAWING




LEGEND w
B C.B. Catch basin g i 35 :
; | G.V. Gas valve ° > =
(D) M.H.C. Manhole cover 0 o o
5 @ lo] Hyd. Hydrant < 13
o] L.P. Light pole a bl RE-E
¢  S.D. Surface inlet drain e | 23-
7 U.P. Utility pole Eo
® W.M. Water Meter c.“ -
o W.V. Water valve 25
L B A/C Air Conditioner o -
s — (HP — Overhead Wires X
X = PLS G N
- ( T SUNRISE HIGHWAY)
ATLAS LOCATION 5P O e
Bk il -% i Sk E:l OL.P. . u,g OLr = Concrete  Curb Ramp OW.\:’_
3 TS.P.5 12 8 Planter-. E.M.H. Concrete  Walk et C O gk
EM.H. Planter \— oncrete  Walk Pog. 2d: Pole.
5.0 : il
gz g’ . E.M.H, 50 Concrete  Curb 0)
&0 7 100.4—’ ROOF ) E L.P. 4
271 |3/ e i - | STEEL FRAME 5 g
7 - o i @
Lot S s S.1.D. S.I.D. sto. 5 € | MASONRY AND GLASS ~J Vent Asphalt Parking Ll & o
#2 e ax Lo g |8% AUTO SHOWROOM = [g Fee ! Ak S|
olElo Q. 5] = O aQ al
A<lele Asphalt Parking °1 o w1 AREA 399 - = & ] & m 6|3
3 HEE #103 Lot sl 5 fgm 6.0 SQ. FT. o2 o 3 @ S 5o
< - 1.D. .
£ 13 % TAX LOT o 2|z SiD S0 £ 0 o
2 ROOF . =3 Tp]
5 Z Concrete  Curb #5 ‘ 3,53‘;; o § o o d Ud |
b7 S —
1 1. v CILE Planted A N = 0
|efer 935 o a— = A TAXLOT = z g 4|7
— /;/ 0.7 Vinyl Fence - _ ~ _ 9 YE?N #1 06 ﬁ % m l I I O 9] 5 L?;
e =L — VT ~t - N== , ROOF I o 0
" 23.3 Dilap. \Stocl-z‘ade’ Yrence L | \ x ' Vup! T 234 v Fnlﬂ%‘ 10.0’ 36.5° 39. 5 Flanter i m a 1'l:: =
o ’ » i T @ ]
5 5 Gorogs 60.00 S 89°08 30 E On Line & . = t I O = > %
i o 65 OO’ ! Concrete Concrete  Curb O LP. Lamp s LamplY = o o < = =
& E 2.2'E s V.Fn. | V.Fn. Lamp JLemp Concrete  Walk S Concrete S 2 z I ¥ =
-2’ o 7)13 0.2E L1.8E o o (‘)_D o m
23.0 L L b o :— - Concrete Curb O LP. % Lamp, ‘-'g; ’g?— 5 o m >< (@)
s loim 28 W &
TAX LOT T o) C = i
10 o TAX LOT B Planter
23 2317 O w O ILJIC_
23.3 . b I—
23.5 ) 9.5 ) ) #9 ’] o Ramp Fj u 1 .
% AR 11.2_ 221 22.9 4228 g |G g 5 2 =
. 57 & Lz Is 3 o> 2 U
© ~| W 6.8 23.0 O . e o < O =z T
TAX LOT WD - - o o | psphal Paring g < ® CHES
5 . . [
o 5 Q 2 STORY -, iz, 05 : : an X o
o 4 : Fr=LR -
2 STORY | % FRAME =| | i g & LL] ‘3<‘ i
2 22.8 N H.C. Clk. Fn.
% FRAM E :d- DWELLI NG 7.0 - 19.4 == E]g Conc. TAX LOT M.H.C. 0.7'E A > (a ﬂ
DWELLING 8 © Ridge 52.5 < = Pad < I 0 d
g - e 0 7 Yo #8 | Q=
2 . Ridge 54.6 11.0 h se5' S 9.0° ¥ M \ _ o m =y
2 o = : CM. =r . -—19. 5" —= Bollards = 3 LL wn
23.6 26.7' 9.7 |18 Lt o < o < » @ 2 & @) i
i - = (@] o Slabde SILD. S%D o 0
2334 Brick 22.9 oo s O 3 - ° o (al g
Stoop = 22.6 ] E o . o
26 9, jL : Q z24l Q' (.0 g < py o m O
+ 34 9 35 V‘jr v | al oIk Q i O'\
0 3 [ o i 8 | (@)
(o3 26.8 o 22 Fn.. . o
o) : 2 < Fn. 5.1'N —
(of) # S =) Clk. F 4.9'N Concrete  Curb 0.7E
(0) " : S 5 i = | o z—'E Nk 2.5XE 5 = @ = F”i S = Concrete  Curb 1
— 224 22.4 ] L o 9_”;/"/ { e g e § N i W B — X — X — K — X — ;( —_ =Y — S X (- P; ¥ — L — 5 d
20,4 e ¥ 1 : ﬂ - x.i\_ ™ . — ! === ﬂ i 1 5000 Planted Area X X X E_J
Concrete 553 _  Walk B =l B— 6 —6—06—6—6G— G530 —G,—C—C—J6 —6C=—C -6 — C = <|=
22.2 /'_przn.\ ] [ 22.3 ¢ T L-oncrete O EWR Walk o Concrete  Walk Cyo g 5
= - . Apron. \ | } 50 Grass 7;‘ \ = EM.H =
=t B.C. 91CR Concrete Curb B.C. 3.0 — T . Grass ’ | Grass \ o
£1.0 21.7 21.¢8 51 8 51 7 8.C.=21.6 Drop Curb
: ’ 3 21.8 iy Concrete  Curb Ramp
oswi. N 89°11°30" W N 89°11°30" W
i S.M.H. » "
e o 000 224 6300 t22; LEXINGTON AVENUE
DRAWING INFORMATION
DATE o 3/17/2021
DRAWN BY: DGC
CHECKED BY: MJR
SCALE: 1"=20'
AREA: 1.01
44229.9 SQ.FT.
DATUM 7 NAVD88
REVISION:
# | DATE/COMMENT
[ 1l 8/23/2021
OT AREA 24/6/2022 (NO CHANGE)
CERTFICATIONS ON THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP SGNIFY THAT THE WAP WAS PREPARED N ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT
e e e ST TR LT R el . ¢ s (R e IR e e e
SURVEYORS.
GUARANTEES INDICATED, HEREON SHALL BUN ONLY TO THE PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY IS PREPARED, AND ON THER BEHALF
0 THE TTLE COMPANY, GOVERNENTAL AGECY, AND LENDNG IRSTITUTION LISTED. THE EES OF THE LENDING INSTITUTICH
CUMRANTEES ARE NOT TRANSTERABLE TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS '
NO GUARMNTEE 1S IMPLIED BY THS MAP AS 10 THE EXISTENCE GR NDNEXISTENCE OF ANY EASEMENTS GF RECORD THAT WOULO GRAPHIC SCALE TITLE
AFFECT SUBJECT PROPERTY, UNLESS SURVEYOR HAS BEEW FURNISHED WITH A COMPLETE COPY OF THE TITLE REPORT.
[HE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND MROVEMENTS DR ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT ALWAYS KNOWN AND OFTEN MUST BE ESTIATED i . - “a & 120 E X I STI N G
FANY UNDERGROUND \.‘.|PEG‘.”.;A.|} NTS OR ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT COVERED BY THS CERTIFICATE. M C O N D I T I O N S
T”ﬁmhq f'fl’t%”ﬁééé“.fi&? . O e, RERMG oL, FOOLS, AW OTHER SURVEY
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATON OR ADDITION TO THS SURVEY IS A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE ELUCATION ( IN FEET ) DRAWING
R e Nt SCALE: 17 = 20’
COPIES 0F THS SURVEY W8P KOT BEARNG THE LAND SURVEYOR'S NKED SEAL OF EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT EE CONSIDERED V 1
AS A VALID, TRUE COPY B




| -
il ] ? e by
_ oy
<>
=d
i
= =5
Zo |°
e
TN
Enpsna )
e (WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY)
Gata Foads Supsrmmiest % o
Concrete  Curb
ATLAS LOCATION ol
Curb Ram
Conc. Walk \% Conc. Apron é:l @L.P. . U.g G LP. & p
T.5.P.[g] !-o Q’-;’g Planter- EM.H Concrete  Walk u.p. Con I———! ©
J ; H. crete  Walk Ped. Pole
E.M.H. Planter 7 ! - Ped. Pole ,
77 I~ b ey 2.0 T EM.H. 50 Concrete  Curb 0]
i— 100.4’ ROGF 5 L.P. 1
@) 7 s Q.7 s 2 ta
=3 BHE . = e [ STEEL FRAME E || &
LT =g N S.LD. S.L.D. sio. 31 € |5 MASONRY AND GLASS . [V, Asphalt Parking L] o el
=Y HFF R AUTO SHOWROOM L e e o e (I S|=
#2 HHE TAX LOT it d t |uw s |5 2 3 d)p) |15
9% HEE #103 e e 8 ¢ |ow 95 39960 SECT. Al o P i
Z s o & w | 2 S.I.D. oll © o o
l(?) 40 i & - TAX LOT o < | 5 S.L.D ) SHi 8 o o
= 7 Existing Concrete Curb ARl : 5 ROOF : 2 of| = 5 LY
& 7 —Jo ,Be:Ffezn;gvgq (396 63.9 # 383 N S i Ol
— 4 P Planted Area p ' — H L | 00
—_— 2 @97N ___Exsting Fence To Be Removed  — o 2B #106 g m LL] O 3|5
—O—— e T e e T T I S — , ROOCF @ oy —{ v =
£9.9 r | 23.3 Existing Fence To Be Removed A U.P. 23.4 E 23.1 0.0 36.5 39.6 "g Planter m N i >
i 23.4 Py | ’ » e glu. ' a c
| 60.00 S IR S 89°08’30” E  ©n Line o = z e O = > =
| - ‘ ‘ 65 00, ! oncrete _ Concrete  Curb (O LP. Lamp ji= omple ~ o o < =Z =
| O | . V.Fn. | vFn. Lamp Lamp Concrete  Walk S S S z ] =
Existi ol M I Cone. ! 0.2'E 1.8'E = o Concrete o o m— o
xisting Garage Bt J 33.0 - S : ’ : Concrete  Curb OLP e L 5 o m X
To Be Removed [N 20 ISP » c s = amp} & 3 e
00 O |25 - clk. Fn e 88 Lamp L T
i - L n Line =8 -
TAX LOT o ST T — w
144 ] 10 I TAX LOT PR 4 Planter o
| . "L{.v‘,u 23.1 O w F O u-
Iy e 233 | #9 bl \__ m i —l o
| e e 1 > 'a @
I P & . 23.1 22.9 _1 229 03 f@% o D @) <
Inl | | T 58 |08 = S =
| / L . L __ 250 L |2« @) « =N
TAX LOT L | 2 | l7es Ea e n <Le
| © har}
# T B | - Lo = v T
A | Existing Dweling | 00 . I s I“JF_L.IL-’_‘ o @ L] « w
To Be R i <+ , Existing Dwelling L— =5~ : M.H.C. (0))]
bl | To Be Removed | ' \ o= Conc. M.H.C > I O —
S -9 e e [ o TAX LOT He. b
A | | | o o <
_ & | N Ao R S #8 0 =
A I | [ Tl |V o m W =
; = o s e 5 | Bollards -2l ol |8 m wn
1 | | BT 226 ! 1228 42 119 s . s3Ks | |8 V)
L R gox £z O c A Z o O
o - — — 0 — [l 1 Wl 153 S..D S..D AR o a i o
‘ Ex.ﬁ“] P . 3 E|2= o m O o =
| T ! Nz 58 <3
. ' : % @ o2k D_ o &
9 |1 I | ] 225 K e n 51 o
0.0 ‘I | ! 3 Fn. 51N | e
O- Il | 11 l Clk. F 4.9'N Concrete  Curb 0.7E
00 | | \ | ’ i | r . Fnxio5E Concrete  Curb .
LB P S R Lol | | 0.4'E X — X — X — X — x — LRy oy Meld Tegge OB y ” . i
— = : il oy | °22.3 22.3% 29 9 V. e — X — —
22.4 ——0 ~ \ ! j' : - o e BV, e 1 SOOO Planted Area E i
Concrete _° 22 g TETREE L P e -6 — § — GyC — Sconcrete] - I 6 — SRt G = % E
ey 1, ; 223 223 -
T : /Apron_\ ] [ 7Apron.\ [ ] ‘ O fE,M.H. Grass /22.2 \ e e GM2 E.M.H 5 %
S BC = Concrete Curb  BLC. B.C. ————— e | | Grass 1
) K 518 5 5 T 8.C.=21.6 Drop Curb Concrete  Curb Ramp
SM.H W o TS P
osp# N 89°1130° W N 89°11'30" W
S.M.H. ]
e b = A Tz LEXINGTON AVENUE
DRAWING INFORMATION
DATE 3/17/2021
DRAWN BY: DGC
CHECKED BY: MJR
SCALE: 1"=20’
AREA: 1.01
44229.9 SQ.FT.
CERTIFICATIONS ON THIS BOUNDARY SURVEY MAP SIGNIFY DATUM: NAVDES
CERTEIEATI S N THIR DOLNARY SURREY e SIBNIEE. < LGS e e TR e T e R i s e e R o e e (B e Tl R T s 0 R e e AR g e e IRy -
CURRENT EXISTING CODE OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYORS REVISION:
ADOPTED BY THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF .
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYIRS. Y DATE /COMMENT
GUARANTEES INDICATED HEREON SHALL RUN ONLY TO THE e e f s
PERSON FOR WHOM THE SURVEY IS PREPARED, AND ON THEIR : 1 6/23/2021
BEHALF TO THE TITLE COMPANY, GOVERNENTAL AGENCY, AND RSP
LENDING INSTITUTION LISTED, THE ASSIGNEES OF THE 2 4/6/2022
LENDING INSTITUTION GUARANTEES ARE NOT TRANSFERABLE
TO ADDITIONAL INSTITUTIONS OR SUBSEQUENT OWNERS.
NO GUARANTEE IS IMPLIED BY THIS MAP AS TO THE S
EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE DOF ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD L EGEND
THAT WOULD AFFECT SUBJECT PROPERTY, UNLESS SURVEYOR
HAS BEEN FURNISHED WITH A COMPLETE COPY DF THE TITLE T
REPORT. B C.B. Catch basin
THE LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR
ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT ALWAYS KNOWN AND OFTEN MUST 0 G.V. Cas valve
BE ESTIMATED. IF ANY UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS OR ) M.H.C. Manhole cover
ENCROACHMENTS ARE NOT COVERED BY THIS CERTIFICATE. ol Hyd Hydrant
THE OFFSETS ¢OR DIMENSIONS) SHOWN HEREON FROM THE L.P. Liaht pole :
STRUCTURES TO THE PROPERTY LINES ARE FOR A SPECIFIC ol gnt pox . GRAPHIC SCALE TITLE
PURPOSE AND USE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT INTENDED TO @  s.D. Surface inlet drain 20 0 20 40 DEMOLITION
GUIDE THE ERECTION OF FENCES, RETAINING WALLS, POOLS, & U.P Utility pole . L 80 120
AND ANY OTHER CONSTRUCTION, o y P
™ W.M. Water Meter PLAN
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO THIS SURVEY IS i Wat | ;
A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209 OF THE NEW YORK STATE W.V. ater valve
EDUCATION LAW, A A/C Air Conditioner
COPIES OF THIS SURVEY MAP NOT BEARING THE LAND — (JHP — Overhead Wires ( IN FEET ) DRAWING
SURVEYOR'S INKED SEAL OR EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL NOT BE SCALE: 1”7 — ;
CONSIDERED AS A VALID, TRUE COPY. : = 20 C 1




{;2 H 2
e 4 ,S‘E
e LEGEND 8 sz .
: = C.B. Catch basin ° N % m?ﬁ = W
y z @ M.H.C. Manhole cover el RTRe:
B s o) Hyd. Hydrant ] é i
oo LP. Light pole @ =3
s 2] S.1.D. Surface inlet drain G é
& UP. Utility pole Q.“ igii
"™ W.M. Water Meter ch @
O W.V. Water valve SUNRISE HIGHWAY s
by %! A/C Air Conditioner =
L (NEW YORK STATE ROUTE 27) > Yo
(WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY) O
Freenor, NY 11520 t
s Existing Curb Cut
5 | 41.5° | Concrete  Curb Conerats.  Cuiik Rom WV
UP.2Z OLP. ps ur p__ WV
Conc. Walk ’8\ Conc. Apron E‘i/ Lp. ) U'g ) . GHLP. %.P. L_ X
= T.S.P.[g] :% cg” ' Planter .. 1 E.M.H. oncrete  Walk Concrete  Walk Pad. Fli’%cllé :ole\
. | E'M;:;.,, Planter /’ .. ! 5.0 @E_M‘H_ 5 i Cdncrete | Curb ©O)
“ ;%EEF 4 % : I}‘-zi:‘i.:-féé oy . 8 8 , ’ / 7100.4° 7 E L.P. g
<l - R TAX LOT E EX|STING PARKING 3
i _n_:'s'firSzi_s:esﬁr:jsésf%éf«f% g 7 2 lq %(% o) #1 03 @ Q0 o 2 /’é EXISTING STEEL FRAME ni 9 Parking Spaces g
skl s TAY 1OT = C Rl 1 S Sk SiD 23 % [3. MASONRY AND GLASS s 5
2 E1Bls of ) [5s O AUTO SHOWROOM ElE Exzing Asphat oll |3 W
1o1E g o ‘ Sel | %% NG B I : 2 T
S LOCATION - 3 Ha = kg, Lok~ o[58 Jg B AREA  3996.0 SQ. FT. 1.1 s Al ot " O
ATLA §3§ E %CL Parking Lot 8 = - ey &, TAX LOT 2 ‘c,; R d
% 27 , , £ 5 |
i Fio T N fg_ L ~ — { o
A%V.Fn. ZONE " g o)) iy 2
. - Ay BUSINESS B Planted Area Proposed Concrete Curb o g EXISTING| PARKING & m
Legend' 77_~._ZONE -1 — —“‘_—'gC'P — 36.5,’ -2 6 Fdrklﬂg Sp]ces Planter r T
Exist. Contour As Shown: —m—— — — RESIDENCE A - : S - =g
P OP 3 4 . [+] e a Ol —
Prop. Contour As Shown: i ?FEFQO&'{%RA%F)EO/C%ES A Conorete Exlsting Chnerete]Curb Q) LP. PR — O o L | 19
Prop. Spot Grade: 184.75 | Lamp Lamp Existing Concrete  Walk © [ Wl
E Ec Sp t Grade: 184.75 ° 2 BUSINESS Blo, o |
o Iaso isti tkte Cu Sz 1S .
L:(r:'lslts oF:"ODistrurbonce As Shown:— : —— : — . — | } ‘ 5. / Existing Concrite Curp  LPJO RESID Ug: E o g
Trees To Be Removed As Shown: 683 F;EOEOSLE;D Péﬂ\RKINB 18.0° | £z 6% (L/\‘% EfX[Sﬂ\jQ PARKING y; S %
Total Treés To. Be Ramioved: 0 arking Spaces —l ‘ J // Z 9 Parking Spaces Planter | ;. m LL o) m <
~—22.1"— | . | | X = — =
—1 9.0 '~ 0]
Proposed ‘ ~ 5 E m 2 : O
6 PVC Fence Y TAY LOT | La O zzz=
ON-SITE 0 o Proposed Parking TAX LOT J 23.8’ Existing Asphalt TAX LOT o ) T < <
SIGN LEGEND TAX LOT % i Lot Expansion 49 f Parking Lot #8 ! m % E
411 B 90— T e V) N
SIZE SYMBOL o | e M.H.C. J4® g L
g . (2on§. H.C. > I I— %
’ Pa 1 Clk. F
ik A : | 18.0PROPOSED| PARKING ‘ X; EXISING PARKING LA O
(30”x30™) = j 14 Rarking Spdces e § SPpqces ol o = - =) >
_ oa) 3 0 O <
2 - Z S =
- c \ @ 7 o) o i O
NG | LANDICAP PARKING oo S | / S0 1o sip. sfi. & d & O E (:F')
& N PAVEMENT MARKING LEGEND PROPOSED STORAGE,/DISP N X =
i (12°x18%) Proposed AT b et TS | o8| Paridng E/DIS LAY | B O N - EXISTING STORAGH /DISPLAY g m rw T
E—— _]18. - 6" PVC Fence arkng Spaces 30 |Parking Spaces |~ |~ | 1 — 1 © Wl < w
( \ vp}
DO NO DO NOT ENTER SIGN U - I < E
R (18"x18") Exsting Cpncrete |Curb Exis{ing Corjcrete Cprb D =
ENTI
— L+ \{—'L — I~ {1 T x—qu—x—mx——@ﬁ'x%x—xﬁxM—etﬂkﬁFe%e—xi&-ix—x—_x¥x U =
—— | ° \ G.V. 150 OO Planted Area Li )
(N - Rl R I Sy — 0 — & —71 ,_\ I VS W A i = = —— - = f . m m I_
IN BAiCNK—S—Il-gigBACK E T . G : G wok~ © G ]\b o] '.; v. — G — | - R IJCEC:;E$§W.. JC_IEUM—HC\;NEIk‘ - G / - Concrete  Walk AT EM.H. m O (L{J)
— (18”X18") / \ Cioée Exis%ing Concrete Curb | Close Exfét' l — . D C b\ e | J orss W C O O g
Curk Cut CutE Cu*mg rop Curl Concrete Curb Ramp \"gn‘]"N D- O -
L Sy ¥ Dﬁ
B o o Proposed 0.7E
ouT BAQK-TO_BACK o] | o N 89 11°30" W croposes N 89°11°30" W 6" PVC Fence o =
Lo 18"x18” / i \ “7o  60.00 RVC F '
(18 ) STOP BAR DIRECTIONAL ARROW 6 ence  §5.00 LEXINGTON AVENUE .
(RIGHT TURN) PAINTED WHITE PAINTED WHITE @
ﬁ RIGHT TURN ”ONLY A 5|3
S (24"x24") G| 2
PARKING CALCULATIONS SN 5 OFFaET FRoM CURBSWHERE. SoRlicABLE —
REQUIRED PROVIDED #5 BAR CONTINUOUS EXCEPT THRU EXPANSION JOINTS 2= | VARIES ok
- 4" PAINTED WHITE LINE
185_189 SUNR‘SE HIGHWAY FREEPORT, NY 1 1520 /_OR CURB AS PER PLAN
1 SPACE FOR EVERY 500 SQFT OF PLOT AREA i et B 12" RADIUS
47030.4 SQFT/500 = 94.1 = 95 SPACES REQUIRED 127 PARKING SPACES ASPHALT WEARING COURSE INTERNATIONAL - e s e
= . — : T i TGRS T s AT FOR HANDICAP. 1 i A |/~ OR BLUE IF H.C. STALL
199 WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY FREEPORT, NY 11520 6 COMPAGTED THCK m\ - _ Z I 2 s / S0 L
1 SPACE FOR EVERY 400 SQFT OF FLOOR AREA _ ' e 1 : | “
30,983.6 SQFT/400 = 77.5 = 78 SPACES REQUIRED 47 PARKING SPACES _,53@ N7, v ‘%Ofr%_{y} ‘(-‘SC_‘ 18 éOUCNtJTy(CT\‘:V;ELKC—LA?;gSSES}J i 6 éﬁ'\, | 1"—6" DATE 3/17/2021
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 173 SPACES T 5 5 ) SUMABLE SUBBASE MATERAL T LS 2%85%5055’*};"1?;2: g'~0" g-0" |[ /& | &0 ||l oo | CHECKED BY: MJR
@ 50 0C. OF AS P e
TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED 176 SPACES COUPACTED DEFTs, U U /< U U ifég-\": ‘, ‘1251
ol i 8" WIDE INTERNATIONAL BLUE STRIPE N\ ol SRR S AE NTSCit
@ 45 — 5 O.C. (TYPICAL). 9” RADIUS
O T CONCRETE CURE. 5 i S v PN ‘} . 442299 SQFT.
NOTE: PARKING TO WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH EXISTING NEIGHBOR WSS GO DATIM:  Navoss
ON SITE CONC. CURB & PAVEMENT DETAIL NOT TO SCGALE 4| DATE/COMMENT
NOT TO SCALE 1. HANDICAP RAMPS, SIDEWALKS, CROSS AISLES AND T
SITE DATA ZONING CHART ) NOTE: " DROPPED CURBS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST N.Y.S. vl 8/23/2021
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PROPOSED USE: (AUTOMOBILE SALES itk epirs 50’ 293.2" EéfgﬁgfgA&ﬁé.ﬁféﬁﬁé.” ALL INTERSECTIONS WITH OTHER WALKS AND
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8. Tiilogozgsgéﬁiﬁ BE PLACED AFTER CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY PLAN
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DRYWELL DETAIL

DRAINAGE SYSTEM CALCULATIONS:

SYSTEM "A™:

Proposed Parking Lot Area =
Runoff = 13917.5 s.f. x 37/12 = 3479.4
3479.4 cu.f./ 100.9 cu.f. per ft. of ring
= 34.5 ft. req'd.

Total Required =

13917.5 s.f.

cu.f.

34.5 ft. of 12 ft. Diameter rings

Total Provided =

36 ft. of 12 ft. Diameter rings
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Light Fixture To Match Existing
*(ighting shall be installed at grade unless
Pole is located within parking areas or
Within 18" from edge of curb. In such case
A concrete base 30" in height from finished
Grade shall be constructed for pole mounting. DRAWING INFORMATION
20'—0"Max DATE  3/17/2021
PR, B D
CHECKED BY: MR
! f—” SCALE:  17=20"
ki S 1.01
Note: Construct concrete base with ) 4422998@1:_'-
Grounding rod and conduit as DATUM: NAVD88
| . NS Ted By Manufagkater —
R | Lo And required by code REASION:
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NOTE: DOWNSHIELDING MEASURES TO BE USED ON ALL FIXTURES
NOTE: ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO UTILIZE BACK LIGHT SHIELDS AND SHARP CUTOFF BULBS TO PREVENT NEIGHBORING LIGHT POLLUTION 7 ( IN FEET ) DRAWING
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MIX. WATER & TAMP
TO REMOVE AIR
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SHRUB PLANTING

SCALEy NOT TO SCALE

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, LATEST EDITION.

NOTE: [ t
STAKING' 2 PER 3 CAL. OR LESS 2 X BALL DIA
STAKING' 3 PER 4° CAL. DR GREATER | 1
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE
PLANTING LIST

COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME Planting Specifications
Dwarf Hinoki Cypress Chamaecyparis obtusa (15) — Planted around perimeter of parking
Arborvitae Thuja Occidentalis (12) — Planted around perimeter of parking
TREES/SHRUBS | Linden — Little Leaf Tilia Cordata (4) — Planted around perimeter of parking
Japanese Zelkova Zelkova Serrato (4) — Planted around perimeter of parking

AMTERIAL IS ALLOWED (EXCEPT BULBS AND DAYLILIES).

Mature Wid

Arborvitae
Mature Hei

Linden - Little Leaf (4) 4" Caliper
Mature Height = 50-60’

th = 25-35'

(12) 5’8’ Installed Height
ght = 10’15’

Mature Width = 3'—4’

Note:

Q Dwarf Hinoki Cypress (15)
Mature Height = 3'-86’
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1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND METHODS OF INSTILLATION SHALL CONFIRM TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMAN, AMERICAN

2. ALL AREAS OF THE SITE NOT OCCUPIED BY BUILDING OR PAVEMENT, NOT INDICATED TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED, AND NOT SPECIFIED AS
BEING PLANTED WITH TREES, SHRUBS OR GROUND COVER SHALL BE LAWN, TYPE AS NOTED.

3. ALL PLANTS NOT OTHERWISE DESIGNATED ARE TO BE DELIVERED B&B (BALLED AND BURLAPED). NO BARE ROOT OR FIELD CLUMP

4. LAYOUT SHRUBS IN APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS AND OBTAIN APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (LA) BEFORE PLANTING. LA WILL PLACE
ALL PERENNIALS AND INDICATE GROUND COVER SPACING IN THE FIELD.

5. REPORT ANY INSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL

OWNER.

Mature Width = 2'—-4’

\:]

{3

Maintenance required. All landscaping as shown on approved plans

Japanese Zelkova (4) 15°—20" Installed Height

Mature Height = 50'-60°
Mature Width = 40'-50"

shall be maintained in a vigorous growing condition. Any plants not

so maintained shall be replaced with healthy new plants of comparable
size, type and quality at the beginning of the next immediately
following growing season. Satisfactory assurance of such maintenance
shall be a condition of development approval and of continued

conformi

Note:

ty with this Code.

encroach on parking area.

All shrubs will be properly pruned sc that they do not

7. PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE: 2 PARTS NATIVE SCIL TO 2 PARTS TOPSOI

L TO 1 PART ORGANIC COMPOST.

B. ALL LAWN AREAS TO RECEIVE 4" TOPSOL, PLANT AND ANNUAL BEDS 12" TOPSOIL.
9. APPLY 15 LBS 5-10—10 FERTILIZER, 70 LBS UMESTONE FER 1000 SF TO ALL NEW AREAS. ADJUST PER SOIL TEST.
10. HYDRO SEED ALL SEEDED LAWN AREAS WITH VICTA KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS, 45% LORETTA PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 20%, PENNFIN

PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 20%, ANNUAL RYEGRASS 15% TACKIFIER AND HYDROMULCH INACCORDANCE WITH SPECIFICATIONS.

RECEIVE NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT FOR UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS REPORTED AFTE THE FACT OR AFTER COMPLETION OF PLANTING.
6. ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION TO BE REPAIRED OR RESTORESD TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE

11. ALL PLANTS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED AND MAINTAINED FOR ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION
OF WORK FOR THIS CONTRACT. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY AND GRWOING CONDITION. ANY PLANT NOT MEETING
THESE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A PLANT OF SIMILAR SIZE AND TYPE AT THE NEXT PLANTING SEASON.

12. ALL PLANTED AND GRASSED AREAS OF THE SITE TO BE IRRIGATED.

13. ANY EXISTING TREE(S) SHOWN TO REMAIN WHICH ARE REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALLL BE REPLACED WITH A 47 CALIPER

TREE(S) AS DIRECTED BY THE TOWN.

PROPOSED PERENNIAL FLOWER PLANTING LIST

COMMON NAME

SCIENTIFIC NAME

Black Eyed Susan

Rudbeckia hirta

New England Aster

Aster novi—angliae

Swamp Rosemallow

Hibiscus moscheutos

Note: Perennials to be planted throughout planting areas to fill in bare

areas

Note: All dimensions provided are relative to the plants at the time of installation
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Application Date: ___ & 9:}2‘2 spt DA
Fees Paid: . %)

INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 185-189 West Sunrise Highway Freeport NY 11520 5~ ine pisTRICT BUS B/APARTMENT

SECTION 55 BLOCK 324 LoT 1.13.143,9  |LOT SIZE: 52,110.8 SF/1.20 ACRES
0 TENANT APPLICANT O LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER
Name: Michael Rant Name: McGovern Automotive Group

Address: 39 West Main Street Oyster Bay NY 11771 Address: 777 Washington Street Newton MA 02460

Telephone #: 516-922-3031 Telephone #: §17-454-2905

Attorney Name: Daniel J Baker Address: 90 Merrick Avenue, Sth Floor
(optional) Phone #:  516.296-7158 East Meadow NY 11554
Present Land Use: Commercial/Residential Proposed Land Use: Commercial

Description of Proposed Work: Proposed building & parking lot expansion to existing Porsche Dealership
showroom and service center. The site will receive new drainage facilities and landscaping.

I request a preliminary meeting: YES X NO
| request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A, The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.
C. It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied. X

ZeaE e VED s N
//C/ 5 2305

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE DATE

Sworn to before me this Se
day of M il g 20 TAURA ENCARNACION

) i _ | Notary Public, State of New York
' [fix| Registration #01 ENG369930
i Qualified In Nassau County |
L Commission Expires Jan. 22,202

o e e o e o e e e o ok e o ok e o ok e R o e ol sk et TR R R RN EARA A KA AR A R kA A Rk A A AR IR Rk kR dok Rk ke

Property Owner’'s Consent:
I,_dem del Momtee ST am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the
filing of this application.

Lol i B S/pS /o0

PROPERTY OWRER'S SIGNATURE TARA DELUCA / DATE
Sworn to ?\g{ore me this #> NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
day of Ay 20 2~ No. 01DE6286291

Qualified in Kings Couynty, __
Jm b Zuln e o 7155

mMy Commission Explres ___ (1717 ¥
Notary Public

e e oA T ok e ok o o ok o o o vk e e e e oA ok o ok i ol e kel ok o ok e ol e e o e e ok ok o e ok e ke e ke o e i ke e o e ok ol ol ke o ke e ke e e e o e o i R e o o ok ok ok o e o o ke ok e o ok e o e ok o ok ke e e ok e ok e ek

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Site Plan Public Date of Hearing:
Hearing Required: ES Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
Village Clerk's Signature: Date:

Planning Board Signature: Date;

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10




YES NO NFA

X X Ix |x

SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

The Building Department shall provide the applicant with @ G 1.S. survey of all parcels within a five
hundred (500) foot radius of the subject parcel. (Required for new construction/subdivision, only).

The applicant shall provide photographs of all parcels within a three hundred (300) foot radius of
the subject parcel, with identifying comments an said photographs.

A site plan shall include the following information, plotted as necessary to a scale of not more then
twenty (20) feet to one (1) inch;

a. Title of drawing, including name and address of applicant.

b North point , scale, and date

c. Boundaries of the project.

d. Existing natural features, such as watercourse, waterbodies, wetlands, wooded areas,
and individual large trees on the subject property. Features to be retained should be
noted,

e Floodplain boundaries as determined by the Federal Emergency Management Agency.

f Location of proposed land and water uses and their areas in acres and location, together

with the proposed use, dimensions, height and architectural features of ail buildings and
other structures.

g. Location of outdoor starage and description of materials 1o be stored

h. Location of all existing or proposed site improvements including street, drains, culverts,
retaining walls, fences, docks and easements, whether public or private.

i Location and description of all proposed waterfront public accessfrecreation provisions.
i. Description of sewaae disposal and water supply systems and locations of such facilities.

k. Location and proposed development of buffer areas and other landscaping; the general
landscaping plan and planting schedule.

Location of all parking and loading area, internal circutation pattern, and ingress and
egress drives. 1

m. Provision for pedestrian .fand patron access, including public and private sidewalks,
walkways and docks.

n. Location, design and size}: of all signs and lighting facilities.

o, Approximate locations arjad dimensions of areas proposed for neighborhood parks,
playgrounds or other permanent open space.

p. Building orientation and site design for energy efficiency and visual quality.

q. Location and design of all energy distribution facilities, including electrical, gas, and solar
energy. I

I Description and location of erosion control measures including proposed location of

sediment sink/setting pond and interceptor swales, etc..

s. Location, supporting design data and copies of computations used as a basis for the
design capacities and performance of stormwater management facilities.

i Lines and dimensions of fau% property which is offered, or to be offered for dedication for
public use, with the purpose indicated thereon, and of all property that is proposed to be
reserved by deed covenant for the common use of the property owners of the
development. 3

u. Estimated project construction schedule.

v, Record of application for approval status of all necessary permits from federal, state and
county officials. |

w Identification of any feda‘fral, state or county permits required for project execution.

X. ‘The Planning Board may require such additional information as it may deem necessary for
a complete assessment of the project pursuant to this chapter.




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11320
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 3772493

ROBERT T, KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORINY.COV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

June 23,2022
AMENDED SITE PLAN LETTER

Matt McGovern
185 W. Sunrise Highway
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 177-189 W, Sunrise Highway, Freeport, NY Sec, 55/Block 324/ Lots 1 (13,14) Business B
39 S. Long Beach Ave., Freeport, NY Sec. 55/Block 324/ Lot 3 Residence Apartment
41 S. Long Beach Ave., Freeport, NY See. 55/Block 324/ Lot 4 Residence Apartment
Building Permit Application #20212352
Description: Construct a new 14,471 sq. ft. 1 stery addition and s
2830 sq. ft. 2" floor interior addition to existing dealership

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. 1nthe event that you do net file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Sergio”A. Mauras e
Superintendent of Buildings
fed
encl.
¢: Village Clerk
Seven Six Architecture, PLLC

ZBA Approval Needed: YES__X NO




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
46 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

ROBERT T. KENNEDY E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
MAYOR SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS
May 4, 2022
SITE PLAN LETTER
Matt McGovern
185 W. Sunrise Highway
Freeport, NY 11520

RE: 185-189 W, Sunrise Highway, Freeport, NY
Zoning District — Business B, Residence Apartment See. 55 Blk. 324 Lot. 1,13,14,3 4
Building Permit Application #20212352
Description - Construct a new 14,471 sq. ft. 1 story addition and a
2.830 sg. ft. 2* floor inferior addition to existing dealership

Dear Sir/Madam:

The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enciosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancefled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit
Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Veryrtruly yours,

‘Sérgio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector
led

Encl.

c: Village Clerk
Seven Six Architecture, PLLC.

ZBA Approval Needed:
Yes: X No
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Appendix B
Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part1 - Project Infom}aﬁ.on. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available, If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information,

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which i i
Y you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item. ’

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

SOAW- Hope Porsche

Name of Action or Project:

BREPOSs <O SHOLE P2t

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

\&S SUesT wwy  Hiderser ,NY 11520

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Teorser one Swe Aoornod Avo
Sezaor Frete Aroimol) WK X4 ¢TWIs TWD
STV SPree

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: fm 6) 823 -G g 47
Bep Pozil IMOLTRIESS | Iz E-Mall
Address:
P-0. 654 [037
City/PO: State: Zip Code:
Pl iy L (863
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adopticn of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that X
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? L. 2 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? O. # acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? O acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action,
OUrban O Rural (non-agriculture) 'C/Industrial }(Commemial O Residential (suburban)

OForest D Agriculture O Aquatic O Other (specify):
O Parkland

BTN T = 4]

Page 1 0of 4



YES

N/A

5. Is the proposed action, NO
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? )

b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural NO | YES
landscape? %

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? NO | YES

If Yes, identify: X

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? NO | YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

¢. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:
EFEQuey  WPe, SATEmS |, LED U6 UnM e X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply? ‘ NO | YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? OnNo ﬁYES}
If No, describe method for providing potable water: ><
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilitics? NO | YES

[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? O NO RIYES]
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NO | YES
Places? X
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? <
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain NO_ | YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? )(
b, Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? X
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
O Shoreline [J Forest O Agricultural/grasslands {1 Early mid-successional
O Wetland 0 Urban /A Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? X
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? N;Z' YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? ﬂNO O YES

b, Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: A ONO %YES
Doy weus Proaren

ened
S3ds
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18, Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size: )C

19, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES
solid waste management facility?

If Yes, deseribe: >Q

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoingor | NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?
If Yes, describe: x

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

@ﬂspmsor name: PO AT O Date: ?—/2///&’
Signature: Ddel M"";}» ’ §
P

Part 2 - Impact Assessment, The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following
questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or
otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may

occur occur

1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning
regulations?

2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Wil the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Wil the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or
affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6. Wil the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?

7. Will the proposed action impact existing:
a, public / private water supplies?

b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or gquality of important historic,_agphaeological,
architectural or aesthetic resources? " v

<X s [ | 2o [ 2 s [

9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? :
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No, or Moderate

small to large
impact impact
may may
oceur occur

10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage
problems? )(

11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? )(

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every
question in Part 2 that was answered “moderate to large impact may oceur”, or if there is a need to explain why a particular
element of the proposed action may or will ot result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact
may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its sefting, probability of occurring,
duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and
cumulative impacts.

O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an

environmental impact statement is required. ) ) :
O Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis abpve, and any supporting documentation,
that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.

Name of Lead Agency Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Ofﬁcer?ﬂ
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION

DATE: April 21, 2022
CONDITIONAL APPROVAL

Building Department Permit Application #'s 20212558, 20212556, 20212557, 20222620, 20212352

Madam Chair, regarding Application #2022-9 for the premises located at 39 South Long Beach Avenue, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances $210-6A, 210-46A secking
approval for a use variance to use property as a commercial use.

Regarding Application #2022-10 for the premises located at 16 Lexington Avenue, the Applicant comes before
this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-38A seeking approval for a use variance
to use property as commercial open air parking.

Regarding Application #2022-11 for the premises located at 20 Lexington Avenue, the Applicant comes before
this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-38A seeking approval for a use variance
to use property as commercial open air parking.

Regarding Application #2022-12 for the premises located at 41 South Long Beach Avenue, Freeport, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-46A seeking
approval for a use variance to use property as a commercial use.

Regarding Application #2022-21 for the premises located at 185-189 W. Sundse Highway, Freeport, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-49, 210-51B,
210-51C, 210-88, 210-87, 210-172A(12)seeking approval for a propesed 14,471 square foot 1 story addition
and 2,830 interior 2™ floor addition in existing dealership.

I, Anthony Mineo, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A hearing was held on April 21, 2022 wherein applicant was represented by Daniel Baker from Certilman
Balin. Five separate applications were combined into a single hearing, as they concem the Porche dealership as
a whole. He explained that they are seeking an addition to the main dealership. There are 5 applications
covering the west and east sides of South Long Beach Avenue, along Sunrise Highway. The west parcel has the
Porche museum. The east parcel has the main dealership and service center. Porsche has acquired 4 residential
homes, 2 on Lexington Avenue and 2 on South Long Beach Avenue. Use variances are sought to use the four
residential parcels for non-residential use. The fifth application covers all of the area variances needed.

They are working on a new service area. There is no planned increase in customers to the service area, rather,
the dealership is seeking to make the service center work better. They are planning to have 19 extra spaces on
the east side and 56 spaces extra on the west side. This will take dealership generated cars off of the side
streets.

The properties for which the use variances are sought allow for additional parking and expansion of the
dealership. He explained that a couple of the residential homes were in rough shape.

A lot coverage variance is needed for the expansion. 40% coverage is allowed in the residence apartment zone,
but 62% is proposed. However, if this lot were zoned as Business B like the existing dealership, 100% lot
coverage is permitted. There is no loading zone provided, however, all loading will be done inside the building.
A 10 foot buffer zone is required between the dealecship.and residence apartment zone, however, it was
explained that this space was needed to make the flow of the service center work. Additionally, there is 60 feet
in between the property line and the apartment building to the south to provide buffer space. 10 feet rear and

L%
\ 5
-



side vard setbacks are required in the resident apartment district, however, so side or rear setbacks are required
in the Business B zone. With the new addition, 173 parking spaces are required and 176 are provided.
Applicant is seeking to use the lot across the street to meet the parking requirements.

Michael Rant the engineer explained the site plan. The east site expands the service area and there will be
added parking in front of the service area. The west site demolishes the houses and expands the parking.
Landscaping along the west, to be further specified by site plan provides a buffer from the residential house to
the west.

Residents raised concerns about safety, including test driving of vehicles on Lexington. They also complained
of loading and unloading cars on South Long Beach and Lexington., There was also concern expressed about
leaving open the existing curbcuts on Lexington. Residents raised concerns about a lack of parking on
Lexington. Residents raised concerns about litter from employees on the streets. Residents raised concerns
about landscaping and lighting, which are better suited for site plan hearings. The Board hears these concerns
and has attempted to mitigate these concerns while providing the required variances for the applicant.

Regarding the use variances for the properties located at 39 South Long Beach Avenue, 16 Lexington Avenue,
20 Lexington Avenue, and 41 South Long Beach Avenue, the Board finds:

% Applicant has demonstrated that applicable zoning regulations and restrictions have caused
unnecessary hardship. Applicant has demonstrated to the board of appeals that for each and every
permitted use under the zoning regulations for the particular district where the property is
located:

a. the applicant cannot realize a reasonable return, provided that lack of return is substantial as
demonstrated by competent financial evidence. Applicant explained that some of the existing
homes were in rough shape and in need of substantial rehabilitation. As a car dealership,
applicant cannot realize a reasonable return as a landlord of rental homes.

b. that the alleged hardship relating to the property in question is unique, and does not apply to a
substantial portion of the district or neighborhood;

c. that the requested use variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood. Porsche already has property extending south to Lexington. Additionally, there
is a parking lot on the comer of McKinley and Lexington. There are parking lots on Lexington
already, and the proposed application seeks to restore some of the parking to the residential
streets that has been lost in recent years.

d. that the alleged hardship has not been self-created.

Regarding the arca variances for Lot coverage, side yard setback, rear yard setback, loading zone, buffer zone
and parking, the Board finds:

On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the detriment to
the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were to be granted. The
Board has determined:

e. thatan undesirable change will notbe produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area varance.
Multiple conditions were suggested and agreed to by the applicant to mitigate some of the
neighbor concems about the impact of this expansion.

f. that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance. Applicant currently is in need of more parking.
This application gives them more parking to be utilized. In order to have the proper flow in the
services center, the lot coverage, side and rear vard setback variances are needed. If this lot was
zone Business B, these variances would not evén be needed,

g. that the requested area vidriance is insubstantial; When looked at the totality of the project, these
variances, as conditioned, are insubstantial.

. ]



h. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and
i. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

The Board, as lead agency, has determined that this action is an unlisted action under SEQRA. A short
environmental assessment form has been completed by the applicant and this Board. The Board finds no
environmental impact under SEQRA, issues a negative declaration, and no further review is required.

I further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:

L
¢
-

10.

Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.
Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.

Given the lack of a loading zone, all loading that would normally occur in 2 loading zone is to oceur
inside the service center, as testified to by applicant.

As discussed and agreed to by applicant in the hearing, the curb cuts on Lexington from the
driveways from the existing houses are to be closed off to prevent any traffic from the parking lot
exiting directly onto Lexington Avenue.

As discussed and agreed to by applicant, all vehicle drop-offs are to be done across Sunrise Highway
under the train tracks or by entering the western lot off of sunrise and unloading inside the western
lot. No vehicle loading or unloading is to be done on Lexington Avenue or South Long Beach
Avenue,

As discussed and agreed to by the applicant, any tow trucks bringing vehicles to the service center
are to utilize South Long Beach Avenue only, not Lexington Avenue, and preferably the newly
created parking lot on the eastemn parcel.

As discussed and agreed to by the applicant, no test drives of vehicles are to be done on Lexington
Avenue. This is already the policy of Porsche, however this is a condition for approval and must be
enforced by Porsche.

As discussed and agreed to by the applicant, employee cars are to park on site in the parking lots.
Parking must be available for employees to park in the lots. Applicant emphasized that the purpose
of the parking expansion is to pull dealership related cars off the street. Therefore, employees
should not be parking on the residential streets anymore.

As discussed and agreed to by the applicant, to address concerns about cars driving through the
western lot from sunrise to south Long Beach, an interior gate/fence is to be installed to prevent a
free flow of traffic through this packing lot.

The Board takes notice that the Nassau County Planning Commission has not yet issued a
recommendation for this project. However, the Board reserves the right to re-open this hearing
solely for the purpose to adopt the findings of the Nassau County Planning Commission and modify
this resolution to comply with said determination if necessary. Thus, this approval is conditioned on
the receipt of the Nassau County Planning Commission recommendation.

Second by: Charles Hawkins

The Clerk polled the Board:

Deputy Carey In Favor
Member Mineo In Favor
Member Jackson Excused
Member Hawkins In Favor
Alternate Scopelitis Excused
Alternate Pinzon Excused

Chairperson Rhoden In Favor -
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Seven Six Architecture

NOTICE: These drawings are instrumentsof service and are the property
of the Architect; and they are available ory for review and use in
accordance with this Notice. The designs shown and described herein, e
including all technical drawings and details thereof, are proprietary and B
cannot be copied, duplicated or otherwise commercially exploited, in BEVEER « .

whole or part, without the expressed writin permission of the Architect. S e el 67 Rolling Street
Al rights reserved. - Lynbrook, NY 11563

Tel. (833) 616-7676
Email: info@76arc.com

Copyright  Seven Six Architecture, PLLC
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C.B. Catch basin
] G.V. Gas valve

() M.H.C. Manhole cover
lo] Hyd. Hydrant

o L.P. Light pole

) S.1.D. Surface inlet drain
g U.P. Utility pole

0] W.M. Water Meter

O W.V. Water valve

A A/C Air Conditioner
— (HP — Overhead Wires

ATLAS [OCATION

Legend:

Prop. Spot Grade:
Exist. Spot Grade:

Total Trees To Be

Exist. Contour As Shown:— o emin
Prop. Contour As Shown:

184.75

184.75

Limits of Disturbance As Shown:— : — « — . —
Trees To Be Removed As Shown: &3

Removed: O

Silt Fence Detail

POSTS: Steel either "T" or "U”
Type or 2° Hardwood

Silt Fence/ FILTER CLOTH: Filter X,
Filter Fabric MIRAFI 100X, STABALINKA

TT140N or approved equal.

PREFABRICATED UNIT: Geofab,
\ 1o nn Envirofence, or approved equal
GRADE 16" min.
g min.
GX\ § 36" min. Fence Post
& & driven min. 16" into
ground
PERSPECTIVE VIEW
36" min. Fence post
Silt Fence/ /
Filter Fabric
FLow

20" min. /, Undisturbed Ground

16" min. —

Embed, Filter cloth

min. 6" into ground SECTION

1. Silt Fence/Filter Fabric to be fastened securely to
fence posts with wire ties or staples.
2. When two sections of filter cloth adjoin each

other they shal
3. Maintenance

| be overlapped by 6" and folded.
shall be performed as needed and

material removed when "bulges” develop in silt fence.

EXISTING/PROPOSED
DRAINA GRATE
GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL
ATTACHED TCO WEIR

2'—0" MAX LENGTH

SAND BAG
2x4 ANCHOR

ROADWAY

2x4 SPACER
Zx4 WEIR

WIRE MESH ATTACHEC TO WEIR

OF 2x4 SAND BAG

2x4 WEIR

SAND BAG
FASTENERS

EXISTING/PROPOSED
ROADWAY ELEVATION

WIRE MESH ATTACHED
TO EXISTING/PROPCSED
GRATE ON 3 SIDES

NOTES:

THE WIRE MESH SHALL BE 8"x8" CONTINUOUS
BE CONSTRUCTED AS SHOWN IN THE DETAIL. 1T ¢

ROADWAY CONE

ATTACH WIRE MESH TO WEIR

> |274c,‘-‘ 3\ WIRE MESH (0.0B0 INCHES MIN.)

OPOSED \- GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL

BASIN /

48" MINIMUM WIDTH AND A LENGTH SUFFICIENT TG
ALL BE SECURED AND ATTACHED TO THE 2x4

WOOD WEIR AND DRAINAGE GRATE WITH THE APPROPRIATE FASTENERS (NAILING/STAPLING).

THE GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED UNDER THE EXISTING/PROPOSED DRAINAGE GRATE AS

SHOWN IN THE DETAIL.

THE PROTECTION DEVICE SHALL BE FLACED AGAINST THE INLET AND SECURED BY 2X4 ANCHORS 2

FEET IN LENGTH, EXTENDING

ACROSS THE TORP OF THE INLET, AND HELD IN PLACE BY THE

SANDBAGS. ADDITIONAL SANDBAGS, AS SHOWN IN THE DETAIL, SHALL BE PLACED UP AGAINST THE

CURB LINE ON EITHER EDGE

OF THE DROP INLET.

DRAINAGE INLET SEDIMENT

PROTECTION

(N.T.S.)

| 12’ Max. Sections

Sand Bag Weights
As Required

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION FENCE DETAIL

WOOD FRAME SECURELY
FASTENED ARQUND
ENTIRE PERIMETER 10 MIL PLASTIC

WITH TWO STAKES \@/UNING

W

SECTION A=A
TWO—STACKED s
SX12 ROUGH
WOOD FRAME
= s
== =T
STAKE(TYP.)
A A
£
E
10 MIL PLASTIC
LINING - s
PLAN

CONCRETE WASHOUT DETAIL

2°X4* WOOD FRAME

LS MAX L : g =5 STAKE ——
P g E =
~| < B2 FABRIC — |
NS

—
===

p—

b

MIN.

s )
T 1

==

=&
I U]

Mm=M=Em=
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DROP INLET
[ WITH GATE

o = ~—— FRAME
/\_

E = =k
= i) =] I~
i gl ceTreR EXCESS ‘ ‘ } H_ J
A = AT CORNERS =
e Tt ST,

<
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CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS
1. FILTER FABRIC SHALL HAVE AN EOS OF 40-83. BURLAP MAY
BE USED FOR SHORT TERM APPLICATIONS.

2. CUT FABRIC FROM A CONTINUOUS ROLL TO ELIMINATE JOINTS. IF
JOINTS ARE NEEDED THEY WILL BE OVERLAPPED TO THE NEXT STAKE.

3. STAKE MATERIALS WILL BE STANDARD 2 x 4° WOOD OR EQUIVALENT.
METAL WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 3 FEET.

4, SPACE STAKES EVENLY AROUND INLET 3 FEET APART AND DRIVE A
MINIMUM 18 INCHES DEEP. SPANS GREATER THAN FEET MAY BE BRIDGED
WITH THE USE OF WIRE MESH BEHIND THE FILTER FABRIC FOR SUPPORT.

5. FABRIC SHALL BE EMBEDDED 1 FOOT MINIMUM BELOW_ GROUND AND
BACKFILLED, IT SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED TO THE STAKES AND FRAME,

6. A 2° x 4" WOOD FRAME SHALL BE COMPLETED AROUND THE CREST
OF THE FABRIC FOR OVER FLOW STABILITY.

MAXIMUN DRAINAGE AREA 1 ACRE

FILTER FABRIC DROP INLET PROTECTION

(8]

N 87.20,00" E Drop Curb Concrete  Curb

SUNRISE HIGHWAY
(NEW YORK STATE ROUTE 27)
(WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY)
190.37’

Drop Curb

Concrete  Apron

Concrete  Curb

Asphalt
Concrete  Sidewalk
Asphalt

& U.P. oLp.

Asphalt

d. @Q :
F;,%]e _ E-:lg;'d_ Pole Concrete  Sidewalk asphalt
0 ag.y. Asphalt | , Concrete Vehicle Display Area
2y CQT*D 12.5
S:—:‘J o g Bollards | — — — =— — — — — —
‘ B ® = NI — e — .,.\
= . —
% “ Pk M.H.C. ( Lc; 62.2 _:l Bollard /, l"?
8” High Chain 5 = i @ 27.0° Bidg. I~
Link Fence Sections Ox GARAGE  On Line (0)]
I With Black Privacy Mesh = 2 DOOR v
G rete Vehicle
8 3 g’g Ggfspmy Area
'\; %i = Bldg. "
o &5 0 7 /
. s @ MASONRY
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N = o ° i _ BUILDING
© m 16; o Concrete Vehicle EXISTING
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CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS

1. STONE SIZE - USE 2° STONE, OR RECLAIMED OR RECYCLED CONCRETE EQUIVALENT.

2. LENGTH — NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET (EXCEPT ON A SINGLE RESIDENCE LOT WHERE
A 30 FOOT MINIMUM LENGTH wOULD APPLYD.

3, THICKNESS — NOT LESS THAN SIX (6> INCHES.

4, WIDTH — TWELVE (12> FOOT MINIMUM, BUT NOT LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH AT
POINTS WHERE INGRESS OR EGRESS OCCURS. TWENTY-FOUR <24> FOOT IF SINGLE

S, FILTER CLOTH - WILL BE PLACED OVER THE ENTIRE AREA PRIOR TO PLACING

6. SURFACE WATER - ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWING OR DIVERTED TOWARD CON-
STRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE PIPED ACROSS THE ENTRANCE. IF PIPING IS
IMPRACTICAL, A MOUNTABLE BERM WITH Si1 SLOPES WILL BE PERMITTED.

7. MAINTENANCE - THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION WHICH WILL
PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY, ALL
SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED OR TRACTED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY

8. WHEN WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON A AREA STABILIZED WITH
STONE AND WHICH DRAINS INTO AN APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAPPING DEWVICE.
9. PERIODIC INSPECTION AND NEEDED MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED AFTER EACH

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ACCESS

166.94" (ACTUAL) Lo fond

\ 400
© TAX LOT
g Sopettistian oriss 45
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l
PINE STREET
GRAPHIC SCALE
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DRAWING INFORMATION

DATE 3/17/2021
B
CHECKED BY: MJR
e T
AREA.  SEE PLAN

oATM. NavDss
#] DATE/COMMENT

TITLE

SOIL EROSION
CONTROL
PLAN

DRAWING
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LEGEND

C.B. Catch basin HIGHWAY
G.V. Gas valve SUNRISE
PRUNE CROWN AS APPROPRIAT: fFOR

M.H.C. Manhole cover SPECIES. DO NOT CUT LEADER it

H-yd. Hydrant (N EW Y ORK ST ATE ROUTE 27) PRUNE BRKEN DR RUBBING BRANCHES

. PLANT SO THAT TOP OF ROOT
Light pole BALL IS 1-2° ABOVE THE

(.l\ . | . b S f i | t d i ) FINISHED GRADE -
up. U?ilriticzolrr; i (WEST SUNRISE HIGHWAY e
W.M. Water Meter

?
W.V. Water valve 1 90037 2 STRAND TRISTED 12 GUAGE
A/C Air Conditioner Drop Curb GAL. WIRE ENCASED IN 1* DIA

; ) ” Curb RUBBER HOSE
e — P — Overhead Wires N 87°20°00" E Drop Curb Coneree —— Concrete  Apron X

5"1-'”51?;@ : Concrete  Curb Asphalt HARDWOOD STAKES V
Y.

1-3 STAKES 2° X 2 =
= TREE WRAP - TO ABDVE
Concrete Sidewalk DRIVEN (MIN. 18%) FIRMLY
Asphalt
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PLANT AT NURSERY GRADE

Legend:
Exist. Contour As Shown: —  — S

HDMIPIS 8}BJOUOD

AUTOMOBILE SHOWROOM
AND SERVICE GARAGE IR e
AREA  19553.6 SQ. FT. 7 : ; e =

\ TAX LOT e re A

Concrete Vehicle \
Display Area \

Prop. Contour As Shown:
Prop. Spot Grade: 184.75
Exist. Spot Grade: 1284.75
Limits of Disturbance As Shown:— . — . — . —
Trees To Be Removed As Shown: 3

Total Trees To Be Removed: O

LOOSEN AND REMOVE
BURLAP - TOP 1/3 OF
ROOT BALL

‘ND
SE'SL
136.2°

L
5

TO REMOVE AIR

# 44 POCKETS

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

| concrete Vehicle } ' OR COMPACTED FILL
Il Service Entrance

o, \
M.H.C.

Qngd doiQd
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TAX LOT ;;0-
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INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
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55-324-1,13,14,3

AANTAV HOVAA DNOT
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Exist.
M.H.C.

98l

GENERAL PLANTING NOTES

Bldg. J. 7
75.9’ On Linelr

1. ALL PLANT MATERIALS AND METHODS OF INSTILLATION SHALL CONFIRM TO THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMAN, AMERICAN
STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK, LATEST EDITION.

»IOMBPIS 91240U0)

2. ALL AREAS OF THE SITE NOT OCCUPIED BY BUILDING OR PAVEMENT, NOT INDICATED TO REMAIN UNDISTURBED, AND NOT SPECIFIED AS
BEING PLANTED WITH TREES, SHRUBS OR GROUND COVER SHALL BE LAWN, TYPE AS NOTED.

S 02°08’00” w

3. ALL PLANTS NOT OTHERWISE DESIGNATED ARE TO BE DELIVERED B&B (BALLED AND BURLAPED). NO BARE ROOT OR FIELD CLUMP
‘. f: AMTERIAL IS ALLOWED (EXCEPT BULBS AND DAYLILIES).
4

PROJECT

PORSCHE SOUTH SHORE
PROPOSED BUILDING & PARKING LOT EXPANSION

e

4. LAYOUT SHRUBS IN APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS AND OBTAIN APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT (LA) BEFORE P ING. [
MASO N RY ALL PERENNIALS AND INDICATE GROUND COVER SPACING IN THE FIELD. “ T LS

6681

IND—q4N)d

5. REPORT ANY INSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS IMMEDIATELY TO THE OWNER OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL
B U | LD | N G RECENE NO ADDITIONAL PAYMENT FOR UNSATISFACTORY CONDITIONS REPORTED AFTE THE FACT OR AFTER COMPLETION OF PLANTING.

Bunsix3

0°6¢
uosdy 83}842U0D

bunsix3

SWP?IELR AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION TO BE REFAIRED OR RESTORESD TO ORIGINAL CONDITION AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE

,amg 7. PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE: 2 PARTS NATIVE SOIL TO 2 PARTS TOPSOIL TO 1 PART ORGANIC COMPOST.

b =
'/ E}L_’) E/ 8. ALL LAWN AREAS TO RECEIVE 4" TOPSOL, PLANT AND ANNUAL BEDS 12" TOPSOIL.
, 9. APPLY 15 LBS 5-10-10 FERTILIZER, 70 LBS LIMESTONE FER 1000 SF TO ALL NEW AREAS. ADJUST PER SOIL TEST.

| 10. HYDRO SEED ALL SEEDED LAWN AREAS WITH VICTA KENT
ZO/N E/ BESwESS B PERENNIAL RYEGRASS 20%, ANNUAL RYEGRASS 15% TACKinEgC:NYDBh%msﬁczﬁmAlé%%ggxwgngEﬁntmgpgggﬁgN?z' it
e e - / - /

ZONE APARTMENT
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2@}
gv .0
|@ %
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©

9 OO OO
|

=l

11. ALL PLANTS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE GUARANTEED AND MAINTAINED FOR ONE YEAR AFTER FINAL ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION
OF WORK FOR THIS CONTRACT. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY AND GRWOING CONDITION. ANY PLANT NOT MEETING
THESE CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A PLANT OF SIMILAR SIZE AND TYPE AT THE NEXT PLANTING SEASON.

12. ALL PLANTED AND GRASSED AREAS OF THE SITE TO BE IRRIGATED.

o=
o
™

e —

nce on Conc Wall

13. ANY EXISTING TREE(S) SHOWN TO REMAIN WHICH ARE REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALLL BE REPLACED WI .
TREE(S) AS DIRECTED BY THE TOWN. TH A 47 CALIPER

o
0o
T

185-189 SUNRISE HIGHWAY FREEPORT, NY 11520

PROPOSED PERENNIAL FLOWER PLANTING LIST

COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME
Bleck Eyed Susan Rudbeckia hirta

,00°0G
M .00,92.20 N ..

,PROPOSED
1 STORY ADDITION
14,471.5 SQ. FT.

New England Aster Aster novi—angliae
TAX LOT Swamp Raosemallow Hibiscus moscheutos

#21 Note: Perennials to be planted throughout planting areas to fill in bare
areas

8)240U0D

S 02°08'00” w
49.94’

140.2°

e e — :
o=
o

SITUATED:
NCTM:

T =

Light Fixture To Match Existing

‘ANM

Chain Link Fe

=]
H|oMapIS

Lt 73
T

Note: All dimensions provided are relative to the plants at the time of installation

£3)

TAX LOT

Proposed Tire
Storage DRAWING INFORMATION

PLANTING LIST

COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME Planting Specitications
TREES/SHRUBS Dwarf Hinoki Cypress Chamaecyparis obtusa (16) — Planted around perimeter of parking

Arborvitae Thuja Occidentalis (9) — Planted around perimeter of parking

NO—adN)
pasodoid

...._—fjvig’d”\ Qng 'ouod

*|ighting shall be installed at grade unless
Pole is located within parking areas or

Within 18" from edge of curb. In such case
A concrete base 30" in height from finished
Grade shall be constructed for pole mounting.

S 02°08’00" w
50.43’

060G

M ,00,92.20 N

X—X—
d Prop. DATE 3/17/2021

DRAWN BY: DGC

) Arborvitae (9) 5'—6' Installed Height Q inoki PP . '
1038 Mature Height = 10'-15’ Ed:lta;f-eHIii:htcipr;sfﬁ'FlS) CHECKEP BY _MJR
13:203
SEE PLAN

rae
N
v
\

20°=0"Max

Mature Width = 3'—4’ Mature Width = 2'—4' SCALE:
4!) Proposed e

: AREA:
Screening :
TAX LOT

Note: Construct concrete base with ) . ” #22 Note: Maintenance required. All landscaping as shown on approved plans DATUM: NAVD8S
Grounding rod and conduit as N 89 0903 "'} 166 33’ (DEED) shall be maintained in a vigorous growing condition. Any plants not RE\/é o
—/ Recommended by Manufacturer N 89.09’00” W = so maintained shall be replaced with healthy new plants of comparable ISION:
; And required by code — TAX LOT 166.94 (ACTUAL) size, type and quality at the beginning of the next immediately 4 DATE /COMMENT
" following growing season. Satisfactory assurance of such maintenance B i -

’ #O shall be a condition of development approval and of continued 1 6/23/2021
_ *30"Min conformity with this Code. 5 - ‘ 4/6/2022

L I Note: All shrubs will be properly pruned so that they do not ] ]
Y e | Grade encroach on parking area.
h e ":‘

|
08661

:_.'f‘ ‘ Construct concrete base with anchor bolts
Per manufacturers spacing requirements

PINE STREET '

: |||[=—=————18" Dia. Concrete Base
|' 3 J 3' Below Finished Grade

~ TITLE
LIGHT POLE DETAIL GHAERG BUALE LIGHTING &

20 o] 20 40 80 120

m ~ LANDSCAPE
NOTE: ALL PROPOSED LIGHT FIXTURES TO MATCH EXISTING PLAN

NOTE: DOWNSHIELDING MEASURES TO BE USED ON ALL FIXTURES Py foa
NOTE: ALL LIGHT FIXTURES ARE TO UTILIZE BACK LIGHT SHIELDS AND SHARP CUTOFF BULBS TO PREVENT NEIGHBORING LIGHT POLLUTION

SCALE: 1" = 20’
NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE EXTINGUISHED WITHIN ONE HOUR OF THE CLOSING OF BUSINESS C—5




SP# 3’557%

~ Application Date:
Fees Paid:

Y INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING BOARD

NOTE: ACCEPTANCE OF THIS APPLICATION BY THE VILLAGE CLERK’S OFFICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE APPLICATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: L{ 3 3 A/ QAdsSay /L}UP ZONING DISTRICT [? b
SECTION (¥ Q BLOCK | Yo Lor | LOT SIZE:

0 TENANT APPLICANTM ] LESSEE PROPERTY OWNER

N T : Gl 7 RYa e Taowy, L_bku_)wwu(
e BTN N e g e ST R i
Address: JJ.G© IQ)M{MWQ fré Address: 2290 Bl mne /Tl

e Ddlmnove AA 4D
Telephone #: Sl ane ) oo Telephone #. </ 3/ 200D
Attorney or architect: , |
Name: S : Address:
Phone #: .
Present Land Use: V(}m LM‘ Proposed Land Use: S (/\(} LQ ?Mﬂf | H
Qe e,
/
Description of Proposed Work: CQ'U\ STYLeT & pow 2 Siovy J515 Swl)
%lMlE W.lvf C;{u)wl/\é] d/(/L Y Sgi Hﬂ. Nt
vl n 975 4 Pr deek !
| request a concept plan conference NES /NO
I request a waiver of the public hearing and hereby certify the following:
A. The subject property is zoned Residence A or Residence AA.
B. The proposed construction is not a new building or dwelling.
£ It is my belief that the criteria contained in §209-7 of the Code of the Incorporated Village of
Freeport are satisfied. . < ~
; T YES NO F ] -0
S e hels% = 7
. A 491295 & O
APPLICANTS SIGMTURE 2 DATE o i R
Sworn to befgre ethls g unnestt a0y CACCIATORE = <
j 2’ Netsey Duniie Giate of New Y r'-“l'" "C:
day of /| 20 2 o 10-&514022 3}: » m
i e e 2o O
Notary Public = o

Mi‘i**i*********************i****t*u\'****t“:t e L L e

& Nsscin eLt

Propert Owner s Consent:
iiwi G»\LCQQL"L’“Q am (are) the owner(s) of the subject property and consent to the

filing of this ap Imataon
/‘l XA & / JO l >r

E DATE

!MW""'MT n(\v ﬂa{\r\'l\v"@w
Natary Puhlic. State of New York

LV No. 30-4514022
\ Qualiflar in Nassay Cou r
\ Gommic-inn Evnires March SOM
y(Pﬁbllc §
e R T L X C b e L]

FOR VILLAGE USE ONLY

Site Plan Pubiic Date of Hearing:
Hearing Required: YES NO Date of Decision:

Approved Denied
Village Clerk’s Signature: Date: 3
Planning Board Signature: Date:

Rev. 12/10 PLEASE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR SUBMISSION CHECKLIST Rev. 12/10




INC. VILLAGE OF FREEPORT

Department of Buildings
#6 NORTH OCEAN AVENUE
FREEPORT, NEW YORK 11520
(516) 377-2242

FAX (516) 377-2493

E-MAIL BUILDINGDEPT(@FREEPORTNY.GOV SERGIO A. MAURAS
SUPERINTENDENT OF BUILDINGS

ROBERT T. KENNEDY

MAYOR
June 28, 2022
AMENDED SITE PLAN LETTER
438 Nassau LLC
2290 Bellmore Avenue

Bellmore, NY 11710

RE: 438 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, NY _
Zoning District - Residence A  Sec. 62 BIk. 186 Lot. 1

Building Permit Application #20222615
Description- Coustruct a 3 story, 2515 sq. ft. single family dwelling with 246 sq. ft. porch & 82.5 sq. ft. deck

Dear Sir/Madam:
The above referenced application was initially reviewed by the Building Department and it has been determined that in
order to proceed with the application process, additional approval from the Site Plan Review Board will be required.

For your convenience, we have enclosed the instructions, application, Building Department letters/documents, the
Environmental Assessment form, and the Negative Declaration page pertaining to your building application. Please call
the Village Clerk’s Office at 516-377-3632 to make an appointment, during normal business hours, to review the
completed application. Changes or additional information may be required for the application; therefore, only ONE
complete package of the twelve (12) sets should be brought in for the initial appointment with the Clerk’s Office. Only
after this initial appointment should the additional copies be made.

Be further advised that you must submit an application to the Site Plan Review Board within sixty (60) days of the date
of this letter. In the event that you do not file an application within the allotted sixty (60) days, this letter will expire and
the Building Permit Application in conjunction with same will be cancelled. Subsequently, a new Building Permit

Application and filing fees will be required.

If you should have any questions or require any additional information with reference to the Site Plan Review Board
Application, please call the VILLAGE CLERK'S OFFICE at 377-2300.

Ve

ergio A. Mauras - o]
Superintendent of Buildings p o i gy
Jonathan Smith, Building Inspector Mmoo S M
al X ., O
Encl. s B2
¢: Village Clerk 2= P05

Michael Angelone, P.E. me &5 e,
ZBA Approval Needed: - = -
= =

Yes: X No



VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
Department of Buildings
Recommendation

Notice

X Negative Declaration Positive Declaration

In accordance with Section 8-0113, Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Chapter 119 of the Village Code, this Department has conducted an initial review

to determine whether the following project may have a significant effect on the environ-
ment and on the basis of that review hereby finds:

X The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment and
therefore does not require the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.

The proposed project may have a significant effect on the environment and therefore
requires the preparation of an Environmental Impact Statement.
(See reasons below)

Project ;

Building Permit App. 20222615

Location: 438 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, NY

Applicant: 438 Nassau LLC

Description: Construct a new 3 story 2515 sq. ft. single family
dwelling with a 246 sq. ft. porch and a 82.5 sq. ft. deck

Lead Agency: Department of Buildings Agency Contact Person:
for the Board of Trustees Superintendent of Buildings
Village of Freeport (516) 377-2242
46 North Ocean Avenue, Freeport, NY = =3
REASON(S) FOR DETERMINATION - S

o Lo HE
This finding is based upon Section 617.10 of Article of the New York Envirofj‘_ﬁ;;gnta%* e
Conservation Law, the criteria for determining what actions may have a sign’_:l'"f[ijt_‘;antfgfect '
on the environment, as follows: 2

A) ;-
ca
B) Possible environment effects identified: i
(only if positive determination)
b
Dated: June 28, 2022
~ Sérgio A. Mauras

Superintendent of Buildings

IMPORTANT: This declaration and supporting attachments are open for inspection and public
response at the office of the Superintendent of Buildings.



617.20
Appendix B
Shkort Environmeqtal Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1~ Project Information, ‘The applicant or project sponser is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or. funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification,
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any. 1tem, please answer es thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all |tcm5 in-Part 1. You may also provide eny additional information which you. believe will be needed by or: uscful
to the lead pgency; attach wdd:t.mnal pages as necessary to supplement any item,

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Iuformation

! Name of Action or Projectt Wil o572 N&AWY  ON & FAEMWM y\«f%t/\ NeT

Project Location (describe, and atach & location map):

g NN RVENNE ) Filews g |

'| Brief Description of Proposed Action:

CONGTMEE  NEW ol Famuw™M
e TAA NG

" [Nemeof Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: 5, | F & 7 ap <

| Blpten CoecihToneE E-Ma:

Address: ) ZAD VFELLMINT PNBNUG

C_mé NM VTl | —
ity/PO; State: ip '

LM N 1710

1, Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of & plan, local law. ordinance, NO

administrative rule, or regulation?

If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that |
may be.affected in the municipality and proceed to Part2. Ifno, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

U s o WMJ}’/ o

" 3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? %% - f f acres
b. Total acreage to be physmally disturbed? acres
<. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) o ed % )
- or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? (} 2 @ acres

4, ChecV[jI land uses that occur on, adjeining and near the proposed action.

Urban  [_]Rural (non-agriculture) Dlndus;m:l Commercial [V|Residential {suburban)
‘[Forest [[JAgriculture [ JAquatic [ ] Other (specify):
UPerkiand

Page 1 of 4

ff?f‘mg

gy




S ‘;\f -~
RN R T2

5. Istheproposed action, NO [ YESS
a A permitted use under the zoning regulations? : D E
b, Cons:stent with the adopted comprehensive plan? l_—t l__l
| 6. Ts the:propased action consistent with the prednmmant charactcr of the existing built or natural NO

landscape?

'} 7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or du&s it adjoin, a state listed Critical Envmmmcnta! Area?

| s

NO
If Yes, ldcnhfy |
‘8. m Will the proposed action result in a substantial incresse in trathic above present levels? NO 4
b, Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action? v
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?
9. Does the proposed action mest or exceed the state energy code requirements? NO | YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: _ ' E] E/
. : L '
10, Will the proposed action connet to an existing public/private water supply? E{ NO | YES
: [if Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? DNO YES]
If No, describe method for providing potabie water: D E(
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities? NO |.YES
[Tf Yes; does the existing system have capacity to provide service? [:NO YES]
If No, describe methed for providing westewater tregtment: D
' 12. a. Does the site conteina sb'uc’u.lru that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic NQ | YES
Places? D
b.Is t!'\e proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area? 7 H
13, & Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposcd action, contain NO | YES.
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency? p ‘\/

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
1f Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

2

14, Identify the typica itat types that o n, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:
-- horeline orest jcultural/grasslands - ly mid-successional
[ [Wetland  [_Wrben uburban

15, Does the site of the proposed action contrin eny species of animal, or associated habitats, Ilsted <
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?

16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?

A

17, Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?
If Yes,
a, Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems
If Yes, briefly describe:

Page 2 of 4



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES
- water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?
1{ Yes, explain purpose and size: E D
19. Hus the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of mn active or closed - | NO | YES
solid waste management facility?
If Yes, describe:

=0

20, Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subjcct of remediation {ongoingor |'NO | YES
" completed) for hazerdous waste? -
If Yes, describe:

ullm

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY

KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsor name: MW W’m M/é/ © Date:

Signature:

\/

! .r)/w#@o@@

/ \\

Part2- - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2, Answer all of the following
questions in‘Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or

otherwise availabie to the reviewer.. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the cancept “Have my
responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?”

No,or | Moderate

small to large
impact impact
| may

occar

: Wﬂ] the pmposed nctmn cmstc a material conflict w1th an adopted land use plan or znm.ng

regulations?

2, Wil the proposed action result in & change in the use or intensity of use of land?

3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?

4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental cheracteristics that caused the
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?

5. Willthe proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or

affect existing infréstructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?

6.. Will the proposed action cause en increase in the usc of energy and it fails to incorporate
reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? -
- Will the proposed action impact existing:

-8 public / private water supplies?
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?

] ] o o

N 1H0433Y

A

=
]

i ] DDDDD ).

8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archacological,
architectural or aesthetic resources?
9, Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural Tesources (e.g., wetlands,
waterbodies, groundwater, air.quality, flors and fauna)? =
= e
T A
f:wr--q [ ey i
Pape 3 of 4 ez ™ €
. il %] ot
v o §

3244C

}

v

-] % }“"
.'_il)\{

C Yy
|

[l




| No, or Moderate
| small to large
“| impact impact
may - may
‘ . . . ‘ .. | eeeur oceur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage D . D
problems?
1. -Wil] the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health? D D

Part3- Dcteminaﬁon of sigulﬂcancc. The Lend Agency {s responsible for the cnmpletion of Part 3. Forevery
question in Part 2 that was.answéred “moderate to largc impact may occur”, or if there is & rieed to explain why a particular
element of the prapnsed action may-or will not result in 2 significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3.
Part 3 should; in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been inciuded by
the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency deétermined that the impact
may or will nof.be 51gmﬁcant. Each potentml impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of ocourring,
duration, irreversibility; geographic scope and magrutude Also consider the potential for short-term, !cmg-lem'f and

cumulative i unpacu;

U

* that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or stgmﬁcant adverse i uupac:s and an
mvimnmcnl:al impact stitement is required,

JD

‘ that the proposcd gction will not result in any significant adverse environmenta] impacts,

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting decumentation,

- Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and unalysis ebove, and any suppumng documentation,

" " Name of Lead Agcncy : Date __
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency " Tifle of Respunsgﬁjs Ofﬁcﬁ -
o &) r-— Come d\“
; Sigm?tu:c of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Preparer (if dlﬁ'aqnvﬁ'am Respuns:h]gﬁﬁi—cr}
| ; - M
Page 4 of 4 > .‘fi‘
St j &
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INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS DECISION
DATE: June 16, 2022

APPROVAL
Building Department Permit Application#20222615

Chairman, regarding Application #2022-24 for the premises located at 438 Nassau Avenue, Freeport, the
Applicant comes before this Board seeking a variance from Village Ordinances §210-6A, 210-43A(1), 210-

43A(2), 210-43A(3) and 210-39A seeking approval for a new 3 story 2,515 sq fi single family dwelling with a
246 sq ft porch and a 82.5 sq ft deck.

1, Drew Scopelitis, move that this Board make the following findings of fact:

A public hearing was held on June 16, 2022 wherein applicant was represented by Attorney Christopher
Gomoka, as counsel to the law office of Michael Soloman. He explained that the front yard setback deficiency
is caused by a desire to stay within a similar footprint as to the original structure. One house within 200 feet has
a 200 ft. radius and a 37 ft. setback. Two neighboring houses have setbacks of 16 and 17 feet, The property is
also a corner lot, necessitating 2 front yards. The rear setback issue comes from a 6 foot wide section at the rear
where the canal encroaches. The other 54 feet is compliant. The side yard has a deck to add to the aesthetics

and there is a garage at the adjourning property with no windows or doors on that side. The sky exposure plane
comes from the requirement that the house be elevated.

L. On balance, the benefit to the applicant by the granting of this variance is not outweighed by the

detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community if such variance were

to be granted. The Board has determined:

a. thatan undesirable change will not be produced in the character of the neighborhood and a
detriment to nearby properties will not be created by the granting of the area variance;

that the benefit sought by the applicant cannot be achieved by some method, feasible for the
applicant to pursue, other than an area variance;

that the requested area variance is insubstantial;

d. that the proposed variance will not have an adverse effect or impact
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district; and

¢. that the alleged difficulty was not self-created.

The Board, as lead agency has determined that this action is a Type II action and under SEQRA and
no further review is required.

[ further move that this application be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. Applicant/Owner must comply with all the Rules and Regulations of the Village of Freeport.
2. Applicant must obtain the required permits from the Building Department.
Second by: Charles Hawkins

b.

o

on the physical or

- | —

— [—4
The Clerk polled the Board: e = A
Deputy Carey Excused 5;-; S5,
Member Mineo Excused o f;‘%
Member Jackson Excused — e
Member Hawkins In Favor > _:'
Alternate Scopelitis In Favor "\" L L "}"*&‘5‘ - L
Alternate Pinzon In Favor INC.VILLAGE OF FREERORT -

: VILLAGE CLERKS
Chairperson Rhoden In Favor

1O
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,_ _ N CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION .
: INCORPORATED VILLAGE OF FREEPORT ;

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

Date: February 7, 2022

Permit No: 20211319 Certificate No: 20220085 Permit Issued: 11/08/2021

Location: 438 Nassau Ave, Freeport, N.Y. 11520

ooooooo

Project: Remove and replace 23 ft. existing bulkhea

Completed on 01/31/2022 to the satisfaction of this Department.
AN R L =—
“Supernitendent of Buildings i
Sergio Mauras

2

AN JUDA4 T
" A50d 3344 40 39y 9y
231440 g 'H?-_f'i';: A
saLd {.J

43
e v 12w Ll
«This Certificate is not valid without Village Seal

L~ A =7 g1,
it L2 P IV 5 B,



§ Untitled Map

Write a description for your map.
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WOOD ——\\—— POST & RAL

AREA WAY _FENCES; WETAL ———X———  IRON —— | ——

— e e = PROPERTY LINE A.0O. = AWNING OVER OH. = OVER HEAD AW, =

10
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-0

o 0 20
b !

STAKE OUT

NOTE— STAKES, PINS AND NAILS ARE TEMPORARY
OBJECTS AND ARE SUBJECT TO ACCIDENTAL
DISTURBANCES, THE STAKES SHOWN ON THIS
PLAT WERE PLACED IN THE POSITION SHOWN

ON THE DATE SHOWN. THE STAKES ARE SET TO
REPRESENT FINAL BLD. DIMENSIONS, & SHOULD
NOT BE EXCEEDED. THE USER OF THIS PLAT
SHOULD INSURE THAT THE STAKES HAVE NOT
BEEN DISTURBED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
STRING LINES SHOULD NEVER BE ATTACHED TO
LAYOUT STAKES.

SCALE 17=20°

SUFFOLK STREET

NOTE: SINCE THERE IS ONLY ONE HOUSE GTHER THAN THE SUBJECT BUILDING

LRETAINING WALL

= FILED MAP LOT § C.D. = CELLAR DOOR G.B.C. = GRANITE BLOCK CURB_C.C. = CONCRETE CURB C.RW. = CONC

EASEMENTS, IF ANY, NOT SHOWN.
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, PHYSICAL MONUMENTS HAVE NOT BEEN SET.

COUNTERFETT,
This wurvey s infanced i b used for Buiiog Depertment purposes oy and s wbject o wholever o more compleis fih search may redl Use of i survey for ony other purpose moy sl in problems for which s wresyor ol ol b Bable.

“Unauthorized olteration o a survey mop beaoring a licensed land surveyor

“Only coples from the original of this survey morked with on original of the land surveyor's embossed seal sholl be considersd to be valid true copies.”
In accordance with the existing Cods of Proctice for

Indicoted herson that this
cartifications

S FRONTING SUFFOLK STREET, THE AVERAGE 200° SETBACK CAN NOT BE DERIVED OTHER o
W%, THAN THE ONE EXISTING FRONT YARD SETBACK OF THE ADJACENT PARCEL WHICH IS 19.8' W, i S 49
9
CUT SET
CUT SET ;
S ON/OTW 4.0'N/0.0W
< S
GUTTER i by *A ,b?? CUT SET
~CURD 4,0'E/0.0'S
LAWN o DROP 2
7 B (e
CONCRETE SIDEWALK ' 2 g1 | v j
_— 3 - — - — = - %] G
Lo o~ r; N Lal Lol = 3-08 - g
N61°30°E , 100’ FE0USA LR ([ L. %o b
» M. P w <
ELEV. 10.0 N E |
i § LQ
; 3 A
113 5 % R
e Sze - A
| 1= a3
g tl g W VACANT LOT 5
iy . B
[ ! b o
o = & &
g L= % =
o] B S \n
L8 28 ~
T1/ \» IRON PIN SET g &y -
n 8.0'N/0.0'E - 3 t’) I
4 — s
" P BULKHEAD 8 3 o o
g S ] 57? n® s S ‘Q :
) . . N ' e |
e _ oy o _ S61°30°W__ 100" _ @05 . CAg o R K
153 NG v V—— = ‘ ;
w 1.3 0.5 ‘ -
\JRON PIN SET E%Tsfo's 5
17.0E/0.0'S > R 9
LEGEND i é
pue ~
SEWER MANHOLE () > = ) '
WATER VALVE = g:~ P o5 (:
j D~ b
SEEMTI, SHE SN At cos AR WAOLE— & 2 £ 5
R gE—— - .
SYSTEM AND ARE CONSISTENT WITH NAVD 1988 LN SRReAE ® TN 2 g
UTILITY /UIGHT POLE —— &~ o o I
CALL UFPO TWO WORKING DAYS BEFORE TRAFFIC SIGN > mS — §
DIGGING! 1-B00—962-7962 OR 811 COPYRIGHT UGUST. 2017 i
NON—MEMBERS MUST BE CONTACTED SEPARATELY. EXISTING GRADE .,? BARRY :
!
|
!
|

HRER IS.
ALLZR HTS@SER C
Unauthorized reproduction 3 this mop is’ a vielotion copyright law.

COPIES WITH OUT A RED SENATURE & WIBOSSESED SEAL ARE

's seal is o violation of section 7209, sub-division 2, of the New York State Educotion Low™

by the Mew York State Assoclation

Lond Surveys
of Professional Surveyors. run only to the person for whom tha survey wos and on his bshaif to title company, agency
and lending Institution listed herson, and to the ossigness of the lending Institution. Certificatl are transferable to institutions or subsequent owners.”
k Thhmmuynﬂb-mdhumwﬂmwltho'&mm'wdmm‘ oit, what t, or hanism to obtain title Insuronce for ony subsequent or future g /
L.S.T. = LANDSCAPE TIE (G) = GATE R.O. = ROOF OVER W.0.F. = WIRES ON FACE F.E. = FIRE ESCAPE 43BNASSAUAVE

CERTIFIED TO:

A & J BUILDING & CONSTRUCTION LICENSED LAND S R
No. 4
REVISED 01/12/2022 PL. STAKE OUT e 1t FAr
206 CHURCH 87
FREEPORT NEW Yi K 1ISZ20
(8i6) 625-2 e

FAX (Si16) 623 - 4]’ Sy L

JOB No. 20170484/20220002 DATE SURVEYED 08/21/2017
SECTION HNo. 62 FREEPORT

TITLE No. TAX BLOCK No. 186 LoT

STATE OF NEW YORK
BARRY M. FAHRER
NEW YORK STATE

No. 1 COUNTY OF: NASSAU




GrIZIRNG e DI AN ey

S S S —

UDIJEAB[] JO1JE1X]

junJy pasadod,j
vy ) Busnnary

AN ‘Wodaady
aAy nessep gey
Buijamg 7 Ajiwe4 pasodouy

e BATE
T

782022

-~
i

NTC

A-l

i e

FRONT EXTERIOR ELEVATION




—

SR LECRIE
FROR-i-0n0 WL

DIATE AN
awy MaNR3 DA7Z

uoneAapy Jolsagg
Jeay pasododg
ungdyeg Depmesg

"A'N ‘Wodaad]
Ay nessep gey
Buyjamg 7 Apwey pasodo.ay

s

REVBION

o |nATE

NTC

A-2

REAR EXTERIOR ELEVATION




re s W OELLE AN Ay
SO WL oy msgog OEIT

uDijeAa|] Jolda)x]
apig by pasodoug

uopdiaaag Bumeag

[
|

"A'N ‘Wiodaad

aAy nessep gey
Guijjamq 7 Ajwe pasododg

NTS

782022

RIGHT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION

20

1303y




SLT\ZEba W

OLUL AN Sy

‘TEBeIC 000 WL ‘Bny Aiugoq 0022 £ | _
"A'N ‘kiodaady T | <t
UDIEAS|] JOlaIX] dAy NEsSSEN BEY ! I me A—
apig a1 pasodog B A d ST
ol L mjjamQg / Ajllue{ pasododg i _T_m i g

LEFT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION




3

]

i

L I\ Fre
P ﬂn‘ | ¥ Wﬂ M.,.«w

I

022 05 21 A 0 |1

~ i

CLERK'S OFFor

VILLAGE OF FREFPGit 1, yv
. AN ‘windag.y : ,
UgiBAS]Y Jofan Ay nmwwmz By : g o i
a4 pasodog Buyamg /7 Apweg pas ) =T
< Lveg B fiEmq / Ajpwieg pasodosg ]| L

')

AL COLAMNS
N T 2
i
®

g
P e e e e R e

X

i5)

3 LT
=y w .,,, -
MWWM MéM;
W.w..mrm JWW..H WWW \
= Iz 280
%MMW - L4 %_

FRONT EXTERIOR ELEVATION




m r. .tlﬁl

200 L 2V AIC T

T Ay

.3 Eﬁﬁ”m aﬁﬁ%%.ﬁﬂi 3] mu.,l||U|C_\1 - II u
N ‘AN tnnmunms FREEPORT. KY : o~
SLd} m
ﬂwmmw o uaneAa[3 Jolda)ng dAY NESSEN BTy | i 8l i
x* | Jeay pasodo.g fiugjamp / Ajwe] pasodody . ik =<
“, = ] AN

A%avl/ | CASTUTD

YINYL HolliDNAL

CULAP e
N T

TH

INHTTE T IRVL BNz SN
200 SVUVES

sl

REAR EXTERIOR ELEVATION




%“ Co VAN S
Y\ 4 i/

CHEACOKL Chloyl

Gb Yok ASThRUT oo iy OkE

NHATE VINL AND
260  TEWES FHoEN

i N '
b —— - S . QI ~rmnemren e e —————— e |
- BBEEEE Illl““l" ¥ i

i .
i : ﬁ
Aol dn l..

PECAATING Scagen]

N e LATTICC RIGHT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION

o petir - ‘,I s
T T
£ SR ) AR
s = ? N r *':.\ \

Tre N NipTE FYY HeN
/

OnATHs TN UV
Ah NN mﬁ&v

Lol ol e OblhGE
vI80¢.

Proposed Right Side

CABINETS

HoneR

Exterior Elevation

Proposed Family / Dwelling

438 Nassau Ave
IEENERL »

3

peetiort, N.Y.

101440 S.¥d

RARUR

NI

i jOATE

o]

Nl

A

Su=d

f_-]"i’if‘\ﬁ_:iq

e g A e



CETLCokL Coldil |
5o Vert AsTwauT YlesT
TE T A o

Wi TE VINM L

ANVEZGEN  LO0
FEINTE

2 \NAINML Woll{ ZoNTA, 4V
. AAPDHOKLY) ,

Decription
ed keft Sidéil

P hata 1.1
NEEIEEae
113

11
AN 1M0S44

1n C W41

sl L
o o

A

Exterior Elevation

Z lp

i
A

|
= NNEIREREEN
A e S TR .

LIRS i

L]
: L : T o S AT st
| i {§ i1 3 ] L ! : i H Pl T
i Heooo s H gl Y I
i t it HE H - o | | | ol
: s | { i | B R
. s hy P . 1 - E 1 l LIRS
" " it J i | w1
i " i 1 | 1 K | :
y 8 i { PE i W o - il g
‘ : {1l .
§ 1
v - ¢ |
:
CHL 1 : ; - :
\
i
A . 4

Freeport, N.Y.

3
Proposed Family / Dwelling
438 Nassau Ave

b

—
AT 9,

’ ‘i N &ﬁ:& '%}ﬂvf !\i‘:{x‘f ‘ ko

RITE N IR Vm & cceN =T
FleNCAMYT VOIS I |

o Ace Poors crpfer?
( \ N W TR VINYL

LEFT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION

E
-




	SP3572 46 Weberfield Ave
	sp3573 37 W 4th St
	SP3563 80 Southside Av
	SP3567 177 189 W Sunrise Highway
	sp3568 199 W Sunrise Hwy
	sp3567 185 189 W. Sunrise Hwy need plans.pdf
	sp356720220707_094531
	sp356720220707_094544
	sp356720220707_094555
	sp356720220707_094605
	sp356720220707_094616
	sp356720220707_094633
	sp356720220707_094645
	sp356720220707_094744
	sp356720220707_094815
	sp356720220707_094827
	sp356720220707_094840
	sp356720220707_094851
	sp356720220707_094902
	sp356720220707_094913
	sp356720220707_094925
	sp356720220707_095036
	sp356720220707_095052
	sp356720220707_095102
	sp356720220707_095115
	sp356720220707_095125
	sp356720220707_095157
	sp356720220707_095635
	sp356720220707_095704
	sp356720220707_095834
	sp356720220707_095905
	sp356720220707_095923
	sp356720220707_095936
	sp356720220707_095954


